
                                                                                                           v.4.0, 2011 

��������	 
����.00D600.00.00.000SM-AL 

 

������� �	
�
�� DORS 600 
 
 

�
��������� �� ������
��
 ����
���	
�� 

 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               2

������	
�� 

�������� ............................................................................................................................................. 4 
��	��
� ��
��������� ....................................................................................................................... 5 
��������
� 
 ������ .......................................................................................................................... 5 
����� ��������………..................................................................................................................... 6 
������� ��� � ������ ���������� �������.................................................................................. 6 
������ ���������� ............................................................................................................................ 8 
���
���������� 
������ ............................................................................................................... 9 
������
 ������ ............................................................................................................................... 11 
���!���
��"��
�� ��	��"��
�� �����#������ ........................................................................... 12 
��	��"��
�� �����#������ ............................................................................................................ 13 

��
�� .................................................................................................................................... 13 
$�
�%�����%�� ������%���� ............................................................................................ 13 

$�
���
� � ����
� �"��"�
� ............................................................................................................ 14 
I. $�
���
� � ����
� �"��"�
� .......................................................................................... 14 

1. &����� � �������
� 
���
� 
����� ................................................................ 14 
2. &����� � �������
� 
���
� ��������............................................................ 15 
3. &����� � �������
� �
�� 
��%��� ����'���� ............................................... 16 
4. &����� � �������
� �
�� ���������
� ����������......................................... 17 

4.1. $��������
� ���������� ........................................................................ 19 
5. &����� � �������
� �
�� 
��������� ����������.......................................... 21 
6. &����� � �������
� %����� ������� ............................................................... 22 
7. &����� � �������
� �
�� ��
(�%� �������� ..................................................... 23 
8. &����� � �������
� %����� ���"�
� �%��������� ........................................ 24 
9. &����� � �������
� 
���� �
���"�
� � %�	���
� 
��"���	 ......................... 25 
10. &����� � �������
� ���
� �%��������� � �
�� �
��� %�	���
� ................. 26 
11. &����� � �������
� �
���� ���
�� ................................................................. 27 
12. &����� � �������
� �
�� ��������� ................................................................. 28 
13. &����� � �������
� �
�� 
��%��� ����%����................................................. 29 
14. &����� � �������
� �
�� ��������'��� ���
���.......................................... 30 
15. &����� � �������
� �
�� 
���
� ����
�� ��������'��	 .......................... 31 
16. &����� � �������
� �
�� ����
�� ��������'��	 ......................................... 32 
17. &����� � �������
� �
�� ����
�� !������	.................................................. 33 
18. &����� � �������
� �
�� %�	���
� .................................................................. 34 
19. &����� � �������
� �
�� �
���"�
� ................................................................ 36 

II. $�
���
� � ����
� �
�� 
��%��� ����'���� .............................................................. 37 
III. $�
���
� � ����
� �
�� ���������
� ����������........................................................ 38 
IV. $�
���
� � ����
� �
�� 
��������� ���������� ........................................................ 40 

1. $�
���
� � ����
� �
�� 
��������� ���������� ............................................ 40 
2. $�
���
� � ����
� ����
� ���
�'���� ........................................................... 42 

V. $�
���
� � ����
� �
�� 
��%��� ����%���� .............................................................. 43 
VI. $�
���
� � ����
� �
�� ��������'��� ���
���....................................................... 44 
VII. $�
���
� � ����
� �
�� 
���
� ����
�� ��������'��	 ....................................... 45 
VIII. $�
���
� � ����
� �
�� ����
�� ��������'��	 ...................................................... 46 
IX. $�
���
� � ����
� �
�� �
���"�
� ............................................................................. 48 
X. $�
���
� � ����
� 
��
��� .......................................................................................... 49 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               3

1. $�
���
� � ����
� 
��
��� ................................................................................ 49 
2. $�
���
� � ����
� �
�� ����� ������ ............................................................. 51 

)�#������� ���������
� ................................................................................................................ 52 
 &�������� ��#�% ................................................................................................................ 53 
 *��� �����
 ....................................................................................................................... 57 
 +��������� �������������................................................................................................ 58 
 ������%%�������� %����� ,�- ....................................................................................... 59 

*�������
� ���"�
�� ��������� ....................................................................................... 64 
 +������%� ����
� � ���������� �������������� ........................................................... 65 
��	��"��
�� 	���
�������
� ......................................................................................................... 70 
/�
�%������� DORS 600 ................................................................................................................ 71 
&�������� "���� �"��"�
� ���
��� DORS 600............................................................................. 73 
&�������� "���� �"��"�
� ���
��� DORS 600  :�*;.00D600.00.00.000 ................................ 75 
&�������� "���� 
��
���  :�*;.00D600.01.00.000 .................................................................... 78 
&�������� "���� �
�� ����� ������ :�*;.00D600.01.02.000 ................................................. 79 
&�������� "���� �
�� �
���"�
� :�*;.00D600.02.00.000 ........................................................ 80 
&�������� "���� �
�� %�	���
� :�*;.00D600.03.00.000.......................................................... 81 
&�������� "���� �
�� ����
�� !������	 :�*;.00D600.04.00.000 ......................................... 82 
&�������� "���� �
�� ����
�� ��������'��	 :�*;.00D600.05.00.000 ................................ 83 
&�������� "���� �
�� 
���
� ����
�� ��������'��	 :�*;.00D600.06.00.000 .................. 84 
&�������� "���� �
�� ��������'��� ���
��� :�*;.00D600.07.00.000 ................................. 85 
&�������� "���� �
�� 
��%��� ����%���� :�*;.00D600.08.00.000 ........................................ 86 
&�������� "���� �
�� 
��������� ���������� :�*;.00D600.12.00.000 ................................. 87 
&�������� "���� �
�� ����
�� ���������� :�*;.00D600.12.01.000........................................ 88 
&�������� "���� ����
� ���
�'���� :�*;.00D600.12.03.000 ................................................ 89 
&�������� "���� �
�� ���������
� ���������� :�*;.00D600.13.00.000 ................................ 90 
&�������� "���� �
�� 
��%��� ����'���� :�*;.00D600.14.00.000 ....................................... 91 
&"��"�
 ���
��� DORS 600. &����!�
���� ................................................................................ 92 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               4

�����
�� 
 

/����� ��
�������� �������� ������"��%  �������%  ���  ���������, ����������'���� 
��	��"��
�� �����#������ � ��%��� �"��"�
�. 

 
��� ����'����� �����������	 � �����% ��
�������� ������
��� ������"������� %�
-

��%������ ��
��������� ��� �����#���'���� ���������, �����#���� �����#������ � ��-
%��� ������������. 

 
����� 
	�	��� �	��� �
��	����
� ��
���� �	

�� �
���������. 
 
��� �����
�
�� ��������
�� �	���, ���
�������� ����
���	
�� � ���	��� ���-

�
���	
��, ���
� ������	��� �������	

�� �������� � �� ��������	����
���� ��� �	-
���� ����	!��. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               5

1. "��
��	 �����	�
����  
 

�
��	
��: "���� �
��#��� ����#���� >��
���"��
�% ��
�% ��� ����"���� ����%�, 
���������� �����'��� %��� ����������#�����: 
 
1. ����� ����������% �'��� ������ �� ��	��"��
�%� �����#�����' � ��%����     �����-

����,  "�� ������ ��
�'"�� � ���������� �� ����"��
� �������. 
 

2. @���
� ����
������ ������ � �������% ��� ������ 
���
�, ���� ����
� � ��
�������� �� 
>��% ���%� �� �
�
�������. 
 

3. A���������� ��� ������ 
������� %�	���"��
�	 �����#��	 "����� �������. 
 

4. A���������� ���
������� 
 �
�'"����%� ������� %�
��%� ��
�%� ��� �����%� "����%� 
����. 
 

5. ��� ���
�'"���� ������� 
 >��
���"��
�� ���� ������
����� ��
��
�, �%�'��' 
����
� 

�������� 
�
�%�����. 
 
�	�
�: �� ��
%������ ����
� ������� �����
�, ���� � ���� ����������� ����%���. 

��������� ����������	 ����%���� � ����� ������ ������� %�#�� �������� 
 ��	��� ��� �
 
�����.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

2. ���������	 � �	���� 
 
�������� ��
���� “��������
� 
 ������” – �%. “$�
�������� �� >
���������� DORS 600”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               6

3. #�$�� ����	
�� 
 
*������
��� �"��"�
� ���
��� DORS 600 �������� �� !��
������� �����%� ����"� 

���
���, 
������ ����%���"��
� �
�'"����� ���"�
�% ����'���� 
��%��� ��� �
���
� ���
-
���� � ����'��� 
��%��. A���% ����
� �"��"�
� ����%���'� ���
���� "���
 �������� ��-
!��
�����	 ���"�
��, "�% ������"������� �����
 ����"��
�� ��������� ���
����.  
 
4. �
�%
�� ��� � ���	
� 
��	���
�� ������	 

 
������� ��� ������� ����������� �� ���.1 � 2. 
 @� ���.3 ����������� ��� ������ ���������� �������%. 

 

 
$��.1 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               7

$��.2 

 
,�!��%� �� �����
�	 ���
��"���: 
1. @�������'��� ���
���. 
2. ����'��� 
��%��. 
3. ������ ����������.  
4. )���
�����. 
5. ����%��� 
��%��. 
6. ���� �������
� ������� �����"������%�	 ���
���. 
7. &������ ��
�'"�����. 
8. $�
(�% ��� ���
�'"���� �������� 
�����. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               8

 
 

�	
��� 
��	���
�� 
 

 

$��.3 
 

 
1. *������ �������
� 
���"�����   5. *������ «START/CLR» (�����/�����). 
    ���
��� � ��"
�.     6. *������ �
�'"���� ��#�%� ��"���� 
2. ���	��
������ ����
���� ������#����     ������ «MAN» (��"���/���������). 
    ��������
 !����
� ��"
�.   7. )���
���� �
�'"���� ��"���� 
3. F�����	��
������ ����
����        ��#�%� �"���. 

 ������#���� ��
�
���� �"���.   8. )���
���� �
�'"���� !��
��� 
4. *������ �
�'"���� ��#�%�       «ADD» (��%%��������). 
    ��%%�������� «ADD» (��%%��������).        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               9

 
 

&

�!��
	��
�� ��	��%� 
 

1. '�	��%� 
��	
���� ���������	 �	
�
�� � �	���. 
 
 �� %�#��� ���������� ������%�� ��
%�� ��"
� �� 1 �� 999 ���
���. ����� ����"��� 

�������� 
���"����� ���
���  �"��"�
 ��������������� � ����
����� ������ ����"�������� 

���"����� ���
��� � ����"�� 
��
����� �������. :%
���� ����%���� 
��%��� ���������� 100 
���
���, ��>��%� ����� ��� 
��������� �����"�� ���������������. /�� ������#���� �����"�-
�� ����	���%� �
���"� ���
���� �
 ����%���� 
��%��� � �"��"�
 ������#�� ������ ����%�-
��"��
�. 
 
 /������������� ��!��%���� �� ������ � 
������%� �������
� 
���"����� ���
��� � 
��"
� - �%. “$�
�������� �� >
���������� DORS 600”. 
 
 
 
 4. '�	��%	 ������
�� �����	 �
������	
�� «ADD» (�
������	
��). 
 
1. ��� �
�'"����� !��
��� ��%%�������� ����
���� (8) �� ������ ���������� (�%. ���. 3) 

�������� 
�����%. 
2. � ��#�%� ��%%�������� �� %�#��� �"����� ���
���� � ��� >��% ����� ���"������� 
�-

��"����� ����� ������������ 
 ���"������%� �����. 
 
 
 
 
5. '�	��%	 «START/CLEAR» (��	��/�����). 
 
*������ «START/CLR» %�#�� ���� �
���������� �����, 
���� �
�'"�� ��#�% ��"���� 
������ (� ���	��% ���� 
������ «MAN» ��������  ����
����). ����� �
���
� ���
��� � ��-
��'��� 
��%�� ��� ��#���� 
������ «START/CLR» �"��"�
 ��"����� �"��. ��
#�, ����� 
�������� ���
��� �
 ����'���� � ����%���� 
��%����, ��#���� 
������ «START/CLR»  
�������� 
 ��������' ��
�������� �"��� (���� �� ���� ��������� �� ����
�). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               10

 
6. '�	��%	 ������
�� �����	 �
�
��� ��	��	 «MAN»  

(�
�
��/*�����	��). 
 
1. ����
�'"����� «MAN» ������������� �"��"�
 � ��#�% ��"���� ��� ����%���"��
��� 

������. 
 
2. /�� �
�'"���� ��#�%� ��"���� ������  ��#%��� ����
�'"����� «MAN». ��� �
�'"��-

��� !��
��� ��"���� ������ ����
���� (7) �� ������ ���������� (�%. ���. 3) �������� 

�����%. /�� ��"��� �"��� ��#%��� 
������ «START/CLR». 

 
3. /�� ��
�'"���� ��"���� ������ ��#%��� ����
�'"����� «MAN», ����
���� �� 
������ 

��������. &"��"�
 ��"����� �"�� ����%���"��
� ��� ��%������ ���
��� � ����'��� 

��%��. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               11

������� �	���� 
 
/�� ������"���� ���%������ ������ �"��"�
� ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. �
�'"��� �"��"�
, ��"����� ������� ��%�������������. -��������, "�� �� ���%� ��%����-

��������� �����'��� 
����� �
���"�
� � 
����
�"���� ����������, �� ����
�����	 ���-
���#���� �"���  � ��"
� �����"���'��� ��!�� « », ����
����� 
����� «ADD» � 
«MAN» ��������. ����� �
��"���� ��%������������� �� "�����	��
�����% ����
����� 
������#�'��� « » � ��
������ 
��
���� ������. ����� >���� �"��"�
 ����� 
 �"��� ���
-
���. 
������	
��. � �������� ��%������������� �"��"�
 ������� ��������� “Ser Err”, ���� 
����"����� ����� 200000 ����� �"�������� ��	�����#������ 

 
2. @�������� 
�
�� %�	���
%� ����"� ���
��� �� ��#��' �������.  

�������� �������
� 
�
��� - �%. “$�
�������� �� >
���������� DORS 600”. 
 
3. -��������� ����	���%�� ��#�% ������ �"��"�
� ��� ��%��� !��
���������	 
�����, 

��
��"���� 
�����	 ��������� � ������� 1. 
 

"	���!	 1. ���
���������� 
������ 
+	�
	��
�� 7

�!�� +	�	�� ��	��%
 
����� ��#���� 
���"����� ���
��� � ��"
� 1….0 
�
�'"���� ��%%�������� ����"������	 ���
��� «ADD» 
�"���
� ������� �"��� «START/CLR» 
-������
� ��#�%� ��"���� ��� ����%���"��
��� ������ «MAN» 
&���� (����
� � ��"��% ��#�%� �����"���) «START/CLR» 

 
 
4. ����� ���� 
�
 ���
���� ��%����� � ����'��� 
��%��, �"��"�
 ����%���"��
� ��"���-

�� ������, � ��� �������
� ��#�%� ��"���� ������ – ��� ��#���� 
������ 
«START/CLR». 
 

5. � ���"�� ��
��
������� ����
�, 
��������� ��, ������
�� ��
�%��- 
����� ��
���� «
��� �
���
». 
 

������	
��: 
����������� ���
����, ������
��"����� 
��� �"���, 
�
 ��
�
��� �� ���. 4, � 
������� ���������, %�
���, 
�%�������� 
� 
����
������, � ��
#� ���
���� �����	 
��%������. 
 
 
 
 

���. 4



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               12

 
���7��	��������� ���
������� ����
���	
�� 

 
-
�
����� ��#� �����#������ ������� ����
������ ���� ��
 � 
������ ��� ���%�����	 ��-
�����	 >
����������: 

- ��%�������� �
��#�'���� ��
��	� (25 ± 10) º&; 
- ������������� ���#����� ��
��	� 45…80 %; 
- ��%��!����� �������� 84,0…106,7 
�� (630…800 %% ��. ��.). 
 

:��� �"��"�
 >
������������� ����� ���������� (����� 8 "���� � ���
�), �� �
�
����� �����-
#������ ���#�� ����
�������� "���. 
 
 

1. ��
�'"��� �"��"�
 � �
���
��� ���
� 
����� ������� �
 ������� ��
��
�. 
 
2. &��%��� 
���'' � ������'' 
���
� (�%. “$�
���
� � ����
� �"��"�
�”). 

 
3. ��� ��%��� �������� ������� ����, ������' �� %�	���
%�. 

 
4. ��� ��%��� �#����� ��
��	� ������� ���� �� �����������. 

 
5. @���������� �
���', ����
� �%�"����� �
����������% ������%, �������� ����-

����'��� ����
� � ��%��. 
 

6. &������� �"��"�
. 
 

7. ���
�'"��� 
����� ������� � ������� � %��' ��#������� ���������
�. 
 

8. ��������� �������
� ���	 ���"�
�� (�%. “)�#������� ���������
�”). 
����� ���������� �����#������ ����	���%� � ��������% %��' �������� ����-
%���� “SSC” � “SSE” � ������������ � ��������% ���������� ��#�%�. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               13

"��
������� ����
���	
�� 
 

#���� 
 
 � �����% ��
���� ����������� ��������� ��	��"��
��� �����#������, ��%���� � ��-

�����
� �"��"�
� ���
���. 
 

�
��	
��: ����� ����������% 
�
�	-���� ����� �� ��	��"��
�%� �����#�����' ���-
���� ��
�'"��� ��� � ����������� �� ����. :��� ����	���%� ���
�'"��� �"��"�
 
 ���� 
� ��
�������% ����, �� ����
������ �% � "��
��"����� ������#�����'. 

 
������
�
���� �
���
��
�� 

 
1. ������
� � ��%����"����% ��
���"��
�% Ph1. 
2. ������
� � ��%����"����% ��
���"��
�% Ph2. 
3. ������
� � ��%����"����% ��
���"��
�% � ���%�% �����%                                 

(������� ����� 1,2%%). 
4. @���� �����������	 
�'"�� (��
%���, %%: 1,5; 2,0). 
5. L�
�������� ���!��
� (��
�) M�&� 29298-92. 
6. &���� �
����������� M�&� 9805-84. 
7. ��
����� ��
�����	 ���������� (���%���
) LOCTITE 243 (50%�). 
8. IBM – ���%����%�� 
�%��'��� (%���%������ ���������� 
 �*:  

�& - Windows 98/NT4.0 � �����, 
  ��
������� %������� - �� %���� 800	600). 

9. ������%%���� ���  ������
� �� (:�*;.515144.732.00). 
10. *����� - ����	����
 ������%%����� EBKM.00D600.00.89.000. 
11. ����	����
 ������%%����� EBKM.00D500.�1.00.000. 
12. &�������� ������%%��� ������"���� �
�������� ������. 
13. @���� ����� 0,05-1,0%%. 
14. [�� 0,15%%. 
15. L�
���
�. 

 
����
������
��: �� �
��#���� �����#����� ������
 
����#��	 � ����������"��	 ������ 
����
������ ����
� ��%� ������
�%� � 
�'"�%�, 
������ ��"�� �	���� � �����. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               14

�	�����	 � �����	 �������	 
 

�
��	
��: ����� ������% 
����� 
���
� ���������, "�� ������� ��
�'"�� � ���������� 
�� ����. 

 
I. �	�����	 � �����	 �������	. 
1. �
���� � 
��	
���	 ���%�� �	�
��. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 5 
 

/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� ���� ������ M3x6 N0019. 
2. &��%��� 
���'' 
���
�. 
 
-������
� 
����� 
���
� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 
;�%��� 
���#
� ������ M3x6 N0019 ����� 0,8 @*%. 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               15

2. �
���� � 
��	
���	 ���%�� �����
��. 
 
 

 
 

 
$��. 6 

 
/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
���� 1 (���. 14). 
2. &��%��� ��� ���#����� ���
��� � 
���
� ��������. 
3. ��������� ��� ����� M3x6 N0019, ���#�%�'��� 
���
� ������'' 
 �
�� ���������
� 

���������� 
4. ��������� ��� ����� M3x6 N0014, ���#�%�'��� 
���
� ������'' 
 
��
���. 
5. &��%��� 
���
� ������''. 
 
-������
� 
���
� �������� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 
;�%��� 
���#
� ������ M3x6 N0019 � M3x6 N0014 ����� 0,8 @*%. 
 

 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               16

3. �
���� � 
��	
���	 
��	 �	��	
	 ���	�$���. 
 

 
 
 

$��. 7 
 

/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1-2 (���. 14-15). 
2. &��%��� �
�� 
��%��� ����'���� � 
��
���, ��#�� �� 
����
�. 
3. ����������� �����!������ 
����� ���"�
�� �� ����� ,�- �
 ��
(�%�� X1, X4, X5, X6 � 

X7. 
 
-������
� �
�� 
��%��� ����'���� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               17

4. �
���� � 
��	
���	 
��	 ���
������� ���	�	���	. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
$��. 8 

 

 
 
 

$��. 9 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               18

/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1 – 3 (���. 14-16). 
2. �������� 
���� ���#�� ���������� �
 ��
�� �
�� ���������
� ���������� (���. 8).   
3. )
���
��� ��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 �
 
�������	 �����"�
 ���
� ���������� (���. 8). 
4. ��������� ��� ����� M3x6 N0019 � ���� M3x8 N0022, ���#�%�'��� �
�� ���������
� 

���������� 
   
��
���, � �
���
��� ����� 
��"���' 3 W0012 (���. 9). 
5. �������� ����� M3x6 N0019, ���#�%�'��� �
�� ��������'��� ���
��� (���. 9). 
6. &��%��� �
�� ���������
� ����������. 
 
-������
� �
�� ���������
� ���������� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 
;�%��� 
���#
� ������ M3x6 N0019 � M3x8 N0022 ����� 0,8 @*%. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               19

4.1. ���
������	 ���	�	���	. 
 

/�� ���������
� ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 

1. �������� ��� ����� M3x6 N0019 (���. 10). 
2. �����%��� ���
� ���������� ����	 �� ����� (���.11). 
3. @� ����
�� ���
� 
�!�
������� �� ���%� �����%� M3x6 N0019 (���. 11). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

               
       $��. 10        $��. 11 
 

4. ��������� ���� ���������� ������� �� ��� ���
� ������ "������ �����
� (���. 12). 
5. �������� ��� 0,5%% %�#�� ����
�%� ���������� � !����� (���. 13). 
6. A�
��"���� ���� ���������� ������� �����"� 
�
��� %�#�� ����
�%� ���������� � !���-

�� 0,5%% (���. 13). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 12        $��. 13 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               20

 
7. �������� ������������ 
�'" � ��������� ��������� ���������� ����
��� (���. 14). 
8.  �������� ��� ����� M3x6 N0019 (���. 14). 
9. ����
�� ��������� ����
��� ��� ��%��� 
�'"� 2,0%% �, ����%���� ��� 0,2%% %�#�� 

����%� ����
�%� ���������� � !�����, �����"� 
�
��� %�#�� ����
�%� 0,2%% (���. 15). 
10. ��� ���
%����% ����#���� ������������� 
�'"� 2,0%% 
�!�
�������� ����� M3x6 

N0019 (���. 14). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 14        $��. 15 
 
 
11. ��������% ����� ���������� ������� �� "������ �����
� � ����%���� ��� 0,15%% %�#-

�� ����%� � �����%� ����
�%� ���������� � !�����, �����"� 
�
��� %�#�� ����
�%� 
0,15%% (���. 16 � 17). � 
���"��% ����#���� ��� 0,15%% ���#�� ���	����� %�#�� ����-

�%� � ���
�% 
���%�����%.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
$��. 16        $��. 17 

 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               21

5. �
���� � 
��	
���	 
��	 ���
%���
	 ���	�	���	. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 18 
 

/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1 – 4 (���. 14-18). 
2. &��%��� ��� ����
���	 ��������
� MF128ZZ.   
3. &��%��� �
�� 
��������� ���������� � ���#���%�. 
4. &��%��� ���#��� ���������� � �
�� 
��������� ����������. 
 
-������
� �
�� 
��������� ���������� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 

 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               22

6. �
���� � 
��	
���	 ���
�� ���	
��. 
 

 
$��. 19 

 
 

/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1 – 4 (�%. ���. 14-18), 5 (���. 21). 
2. ����������� 
����� ������� � 
����� �
�� ��������� �� %����� �������.   
3. ��������� ��� ����� M3x6 N0019, ���#�%�'��� %����� ������� 
 
��
���, � �
���
���  

��� ����� 
��"���� 3 W0012.  
4. &��%��� %����� ������� � 
��
���. 
5. ����������� 
����� �����!������ �� %����� �������. 
 
-������
� %����� ������� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 
;�%��� 
���#
� ������ M3x6 N0019 ����� 0,8 @*%. 
����� �������
� ��������� 
�"����� ���
�'"���� ��
(�%�� 
������ 
 ����� %����� ������� 
(��
(�%� _1 � X2). $�
(�% 
�#���� 
����� ���#�� ���� ������
���� �� ����� � 
�!�
����-
��� 
����
��, ��	�������� � �������% ��
(�%� �� �����. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               23

7. �
���� � 
��	
���	 
��	 �	�9��	 ��������. 
 

 
 
 

$��. 20 
 

/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1 - 4 (���. 14-18),                          

5-6 (���.21-22). 
2. )
���
��� �
�� ��
(�%� �������� �
 ��
� ����� �����, ���#�%�� ���"������ 
����
� �� 

�
�� ��
(�%� �������� (������%��� – ������
� � ���%�% �����%).   
 
/�� �������
� ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. �������� �
�� ��
(�%� �������� � ��
 ����� ����� (�� ���"
�), ����'��� ���������' 

(��
�'"����� ���#�� ������������� ����	� �
�� ��
(�%� ��������). 
 
 

 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               24

8. �
���� � 
��	
���	 ���
�� �	����	 ���
���
���. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

$��. 21 
 

/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1 - 4 (���. 14-18),                          

5-7 (���.21-23). 
2. -������ ����� ���#�
 
�������	 ��� ��%��� ��
���
�� (���. 7). 
3. ��������� ��� ����� M3x6 N0019, ���#�%�'��� %����� ���"�
� �%���������                 


 
��
���. 
4. &��%��� %����� ���"�
� �%���������. 
 
-������
� %����� ���"�
� �%��������� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 
��� �������
� �%��������� ���"�
� �"����� ���
 ���#�� ��	������� ��"�� ����������   
���� ��������. 
;�%��� 
���#
� ������ M3x6 N0019 ����� 0,8 @*%. 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               25

9. �
���� � 
��	
���	 ����� 
��	����	 � �	�����	 �
��	��� . 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  $��. 22                                                                                $��. 23  
 

/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1 - 4 (�%. ���. 14-18),                    

5-8 (���.21-24). 
2. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� �
���"�
� (���. 22). 
3. &��%��� 
����� �
���"�
� 
��"���� (���. 22). 
4. )
���
��� ���!� 2x14 P0007  (���.22). 
5. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� %�	���
� (���. 23). 
6. )
���
��� ���!� 2x14 P0007  (���.23). 
7. &��%��� 
����� %�	���
� 
��"���� (���. 23). 
 
 
-������
� 
���� �
���"�
� � %�	���
� 
��"���	 ����
������ � �������� ���������������-
���. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               26

10. �
���� � 
��	
���	 ����	 ���
���
��� � 
��	 %���	 �	�����	*. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 24                                                                                $��. 25 
 

/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1 - 4 (�%. ���. 14-18),                    

5-9 (���.21-25). 
2. &��%��� ��%��� HTD-3M-258 (86T) � ���
� �%��������� � �
��� ���
�� %����� (���. 24). 
3. )
���
��� ���� ����� 5 W0002 �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� ���������  (���. 24). 
4. &��%��� ���
 �%��������  � ���� ��������� (���.25). 
5. &��%��� ��%��� HTD-3M-207 (69T) (���. 25). 
6. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� %�	���
� (���. 25). 
7. &��%��� �
�� �
��� %�	���
� (���.25). 
8. )
���
��� �����' ���� ����� 7 W0003 �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� %�	���
� (���. 25). 
 
-������
� ���
� �%��������� � �
�� �
��� %�	���
� ����
������ � �������� ���������-
���������. 
*�
��	
��! 
  � �������� “���� ���������� EBKM.00D600.00.00.005” (���.1) ��!"�"#��#"!� $����: 
1. ������ HTD-3M-204 (68T)  (���-#� – 2 %!.). 
2. ������ HTD-3M-252 (84T)  (���-#� – 1 %!.). 
 
  � �������� “���� ���������� EBKM.00D600.00.00.005” (���.3) ��!"�"#��#"!�  $����             
(��. $��. 24, 25 � 26): 
1. “������ HTD-3M-207 (69T)” (���-#� – 1%!.) (#�"��� ����& HTD-3M-204 (68T)). 
2. “������ HTD-3M-258 (86T)” (���-#� – 1%!.) (#�"��� ����& HTD-3M-252 (84T)). 
3. “������ HTD-3M-204 (68T)” (���-�� – 1%!.). 

 
 
 

������ 
HTD-3M-258 (86T)

��	

����
�	��� 

�
�� ���
��
��
��

��

������
� 

��

�������
� 

���� ����� 7
W0003 

���
 �
���
������
� 

������
HTD-3M-207 (69T) 

��	

����
�	��� 

���� ����� 5
W0002 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               27

11. �
���� � 
��	
���	 %����� ��	��	. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 26 
 

/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1 - 4 (�%. ���. 14-18),                    

5-10 (���.21-26). 
2. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� ����
�� !������	. 
3. &��%��� �
�� ���
�� %����. 
4. &��%��� ��%��� HTD-3M-204 (68T) � �
���� ���
�� ������	. 
5. &��%��� �
�� ���
�� ������� � ���� ����
�� !������	. 
6. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� ����
�� ��������'��	. 
7. &��%��� �
�� ���
�� ������� � ���� ����
�� ��������'��	.  
 
-������
� ���
� �%��������� � �
�� �
��� %�	���
� ����
������ � �������� ���������-
���������. ��� �������
� ��%�� HTD-3M-204 (68T) �� �
��� ���
�� ������� ����	���%� 
������������� “�������������� ��� �������
� !�
 ����
��” :�*;.00D600.A1.00.000.  
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               28

12. �
���� � 
��	
���	 
��	 ����	����. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 27 
 

/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1 - 4 (�%. ���. 14-18),                    

5-11 (���.21-27). 
2. ��������� ���� M3x8 N0017, ���#�%�'��� 
���������� 
 
��
���. 
3. &��%��� 
����������. 
4. ��������� ��� ����� M5x15 � �����%� � ���#����%� �����%�, ���#�%�'��� �����-

���� 
 
��
���. 
5. &��%��� ��������� � 
��
���. 

 
-������
� �
�� ��������� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 
;�%��� 
���#
� ����� M3x8 N0017 ����� 0,4 @*%. 
;�%��� 
���#
� ������ M5x15 � �����%� � ���#����%� �����%� ����� 3,0 @*%. 
����� M5x15 
������� ���%���
�% LOCTITE 243. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               29

13. �
���� � 
��	
���	 
��	 �	��	
	 �����
���. 
 

 
 

$��. 28 
 

/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1 - 4 (�%. ���. 14-18),                    

5-12 (���.21-28). 
2. ��������� ��� ����� M3x6 N0014, ���#�%�'��� �
�� 
��%��� ����%���� 
 
��
���. 
3. &��%��� �
�� 
��%��� ����%���� � 
��
���, �
���
�� ������� �
�� �
 ��
�� 
��
���. 

 
-������
� �
�� 
��%��� ����%���� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 
;�%��� 
���#
� ������ M3x6 N0014 ����� 0,8 @*%. 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               30

14. �
���� � 
��	
���	 
��	 
	��	����$�� �	
�
��. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 29 
 

/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1 - 4 (�%. ���. 14-18),                    

5-13 (���.21-29). 
2. ��������� "����� ����� M3x6 N0019, ���#�%�'��� �
�� ��������'��� ���
��� 
 
��-


���. 
3. &��%��� �
�� ��������'��� ���
���. 

 
-������
� �
�� ��������'��� ���
��� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 
;�%��� 
���#
� ������ M3x6 N0019 ����� 0,8 @*%. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               31

15. �
���� � 
��	
���	 
��	 ���%�� ������� ���	���	�$��. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 30 
 

/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1 - 4 (�%. ���. 14-18),                    

5-14 (���.21-30). 
2. ��������� "����� ����� M3x6 N0019, !�
����'��� �
�� 
���
� ����
�� ��������'-

��	 �� 
��
���. 
3. &��%��� �
�� 
���
� ����
�� ��������'��	. 

 
-������
� �
�� 
���
� ����
�� ��������'��	 ����
������ � �������� ���������������-
���. ;�%��� 
���#
� ������ M3x6 N0019 ����� 0,8 @*%. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               32

16. �
���� � 
��	
���	 
��	 ������� ���	���	�$��. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
$��. 31 
 

/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1 - 4 (�%. ���. 14-18),                    

5-15 (���.21-31). 
2. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 (1) �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� ����
�� ��������'��	 
3. &��%��� ����
���� ��������
 MF128ZZ (1). 
4. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 (2) �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� ����
�� ��������'��	 
5. &��%��� ����
���� ��������
 MF128ZZ (2). 
6. &��%��� �
�� ����
�� ��������'��	 

 
-������
� �
�� ����
�� ��������'��	 ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 

 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               33

17. �
���� � 
��	
���	 
��	 ������� 7����
��. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
$��. 32 

 
 

/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1 - 4 (�%. ���. 14-18),                    

5-16 (���.21-32). 
2. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 (1) �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� ����
�� !������	. 
3. &��%��� ����
���� ��������
 MF128ZZ (1). 
4. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 (2) �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� ����
�� !������	. 
5. &��%��� ����
���� ��������
 MF128ZZ (2). 
6. &��%��� �
�� ����
�� !������	. 

 
-������
� �
�� ����
�� !������	 ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 

 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               34

18. �
���� � 
��	
���	 
��	 �	�����	. 
 

 
 
$��. 33 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 34 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               35

 
/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1 - 4 (�%. ���. 14-18),                    

5-17 (���.21-33). 
2. ��������� ���� M4x8 N0005, ���#�%�'��� %�	���
 
 ���� %�	���
� (���. 33). 
3. &��%��� %�	���
 (���. 33). 
4. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 (1) �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� %�	���
� (���. 34). 
5. &��%��� ��������
 MF128ZZ (1) (���. 34). 
6. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 (2) �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� %�	���
� (���. 34). 
7. &��%��� ��������
 MF128ZZ (2) (���. 34). 
8. &��%��� ��� %�	���
� (���. 34). 

 
-������
� �
�� %�	���
� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 
���� M4x8 N0005 
�
������ �� ������ ��������� %�	���
� � 
�!�
�������� ���%���
�% 
LOCTITE 243. 
;�%��� 
���#
� ����� M4x8 N0005 ����� 0,8 @*%. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               36

19. �
���� � 
��	
���	 
��	 
��	����	. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
$��. 35 

 
/�� ������ ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� �������� �� ��
���
�, ��������� � ��
����	 1 - 4 (�%. ���. 14-18),                    

5-18 (���.21-35). 
2. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 (1) �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� �
���"�
�. 
3. &��%��� ����
���� ��������
 MF128ZZ (1). 
4. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 (2) �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� �
���"�
�. 
5. &��%��� ����
���� ��������
 MF128ZZ (2). 
6. &��%��� �
�� �
���"�
�. 

 
-������
� �
�� �
���"�
� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               37

II. �	�����	 � �����	 
��	 �	��	
	 ���	�$���*. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 36 
 

/�� ��
���
� ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
1. ����������� 
����� 
��������� � 
����� %����� ���"�
� 
��%��� ����'���� �� %����� 

,�-. 
2. )
���
��� 
����� SR 3-5,5 � ���%��� %����� ���"�
� 
��%��� ����'����. 
3. ��������� "����� ����� S3x8 N0007, ���#�%�'��� %����� ,�- 
 
��%��� ����'��%�.  
4. &��%��� %����� ,�-. 
&���
� �
�� 
��%��� ����'���� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 
 
*�
��	
��! 
  � ���'"� ���*+�;����!� �"���� # ���� �"$�"�" ��;"<=�>� ������� “?�;��� ;"!'��" �"$�"-
�" ��;"<=�>� EBKM.00D600.00.79.000”, �� ���*+�;��� �"����!� �" ������< “?�;��� ;"!'��" 
�"$�"�" ��;"<=�>� EBKM.00D700.00.74.000” ��#���!�� � �������� “
"*��� ;"!'��" 
EBKM.00D600.00.90.000”. 
 

!���
� "#�

!���
� ���$�
�

������ ����%&���

'�����
����%&��

���� S3x8
N0007

'
��	�
SR 3-5,5



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               38

 
III. �	�����	 � �����	 
��	 ���
������� ���	�	���	. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
$��. 37. ����� ��� �
�� ���������
� ����������. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
$��. 38 

 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               39

 
/�� ��
���
� ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� ���� M3x8 N0003 �
 ��
��������� �����
�. 
2. &��%��� ��
��������' �����
�. 
3. ��������� ��� ����� M4x6 N0047, ���#�%�'��� ����� ���������� 
 
���
� ����������. 
4. &��%��� ����� ����������. 
5. ��������� ���� M3x6 N0019. 
6. ��������� ���� ���������� �������. 
7. &��%��� ����� � ���#��� ���������� ������� � ����� ����������. 

 
&���
� �
�� ���������
� ���������� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               40

 
IV. �	�����	 � �����	 
��	 ���
%���
	 ���	�	���	. 

1. �	�����	 � �����	 
��	 ���
%���
	 ���	�	���	. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 39. ����� ��� �
�� 
��������� ����������. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 40 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               41

 
/�� ��
���
� ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 (1) �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� ����
�� ����������. 
2. &��%��� �
�� %�!�� ��������. 
3. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 (2) �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� ����
�� ����������. 
4. &��%��� ����
���� ��������
 MF128ZZ (1). 
5. &��%��� ��� ����
�� ����������. 
6. &��%��� 
�������� ����
� ���
�'���� � ���� ����
� ����������. 
7. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 (3) �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� ����
�� ����������. 
8. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 (4) �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� ����
�� ����������. 
9. )
���
��� ����
 ���
�'��� �
 
��������� ����
� ���
�'����. 
10. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 (5) �
 
�������� �����"
� ���
� ����������. 
11. &��%��� ����
���� ��������
 MF128ZZ (2). 
12. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 (6) �
 
�������� �����"
� ���
� ����������. 
13. &��%��� ����
���� ��������
 MF128ZZ (3). 
14. &��%��� ���
� ����������. 

 
&���
� �
�� 
��������� ���������� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               42

2. �	�����	 � �����	 �����	 ����	�$���. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 41 
 

/�� ��
���
� ��������� �����'��� �������� (�%. ���. 41�): 
 
1. )
���
��� ���� ����� 3 W0001 (1) �
 
�������� �����"
� ��� ����
� ���
�'����. 
2. &��%��� ����
 � ����
���% ��������
�% MR105ZZ (1). 
3. &��%��� ����
���� ��������
 MR105ZZ (2). 
4. )
���
��� ���� ����� 3 W0001 (2) �
 
�������� �����"
� ��� ����
� ���
�'����. 

 
/�� ����
� ��������� �����'��� �������� (�%. ���. 41�): 

 
1. �������� ���� ����� 3 W0001 (2) � 
�������' �����"
� ��� ����
� ���
�'����. 
2. -��������� ����
���� ��������
 MR105ZZ (2) �� ��� ����
� ���
�'����. 
3. -��������� ����
 �� ��� ����
� ���
�'���� ��
, "���� ����
���� ��������
 

MR105ZZ (2) ����� � ��
 ����
� �� �����. 
4. -��������� ����
���� ��������
 MR105ZZ (1) �� ��� ����
� ���
�'���� ��
, "���� 

�� 
���� � ������ ��
 ����
� �� �����. 
5. A�!�
�������  ��������
 MR105ZZ (1) ������� ���� ����� 3 W0001 (1) � 
�������' 

�����"
� ��� ����
� ���
�'����. 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               43

V. �	�����	 � �����	 
��	 �	��	
	 �����
���. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
$��. 42 

 
/�� ��
���
� ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� ���� S2,6x6 N0023, ���#�%�'��� 
�������� ���"�
�� 
 
��%���                  

����%��%�. 
2. &��%��� 
�������� ���"�
��. 
3. )
���
��� ��� 
����� SR 3-5,5 �
 
��������� ���"�
�� � ���%��� %����� ���"�
�� 
��-

%��� ����%����. 
 

&���
� �
�� 
��%��� ����%���� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               44

VI. �	�����	 � �����	 
��	 
	��	����$�� �	
�
��. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 43 
 

/�� ��
���
� ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� ��� ����� M3x6 � 
��"���%� �����%� (1,2). 
2. &��%��� %����� ���"�
�� ��������� ������'��	. 
3. &��%��� ��� �����!������ LC3-1. 
4. ��������� ��� ����� M3x6 � 
��"���%� �����%� (3,4). 
5. &��%��� ���#����� (1), ��� ���#��� ����
� ������������ (1,2) � ����
 ������������ (1). 
6. ��������� ��� ����� M3x6 � 
��"���%� �����%� (5,6). 
7. &��%��� ���#����� (2), ��� ���#��� ����
� ������������ (3,4) � ����
 ������������ (2).  

 
&���
� �
�� 
��%��� ����%���� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

!���
� ���$�
��
�
����	�� ������%&��

*�����
�%&��
���
���

��
�

����	������� (1)

��
�

����	������� (2)

#��+��� ��
�
�
����	������� (1,2)

#��+��� ��
�
�
����	������� (3,4)

���+���
� (2)

���+���
� (1)

����  	 ���$����M3x6
������ (1,2) 

���� 	 ���$����M3x6 
������ (5,6)

����  	 ���$����M3x6
������ 3 4 ( , ) 

�����.�
��� LC3-1



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               45

 
VII. �	�����	 � �����	 
��	 ���%�� ������� ���	���	�$��. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 44 
 

/�� ��
���
� ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� ��� ����� S2,6x8 N0008. 
2. )
���
��� ��� 
����� %����� �
 ������"������ 
���
�. 
3. &��%��� %����� ���"�
�� ��������� ��������'��	 � 
���
� ����
�� ��������'��	. 

 
&���
� �
�� 
���
� ����
�� ��������'��	 ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               46

 
VIII. �	�����	 � �����	 
��	 ������� ���	���	�$��. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 45. ����� ��� �
�� ����
�� ��������'��	. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
$��. 46 

 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               47

 
/�� ��
���
� ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� "����� ����� M4x8 N0005 (���. 46). 
2. &��%��� "����� ����
� ��������'��	 � ���� (���. 46). 
3. &��%��� "����� ��
���
� ����
�� ��������'��	 �� ����	 ����
�� (���. 46). 

 
/�� ����
� ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. �������� ��
���
� ����
�� ��������'��	 � ��
� ����
��, ����'��� ���������'. 
2. A�������� "����� ����� M4x8 N0005 �� ��� ���
� ��
��� � ��
������ ��������� ����
��        

(���. 46). 
3. -��������� "����� ����
� �� ���� �������� ���� + (���. 45). 
4. ��� ��%��� �������������� – “EBKM.00D600.T2.00.000 b����� ��� �������
� ������-

��'��	 ����
�� �� ���” ���
����������� � �
��"������� 
�!�
������� ����
� �� ����. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               48

 
IX. �	�����	 � �����	 
��	 
��	����	. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 47 
 

/�� ��
���
� ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 (1) �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� �
���"�
�. 
2. &��%��� 
����� �
���"�
� (1). 
3. )
���
��� ���!� 2x14 P0007 (1). 
4. )
���
��� ���� ����� 7 W0003 (2) �
 
�������� �����"
� ���� �
���"�
�. 
5. &��%��� 
����� �
���"�
� (2). 
6. )
���
��� ���!� 2x14 P0007 (2). 

 
&���
� �
�� �
���"�
� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               49

 
X. �	�����	 � �����	 �	��	�	. 
1. �	�����	 � �����	 �	��	�	. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 48 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               50

 
/�� ��
���
� ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� ��� ����� M3x6 N0019 (1,2) � �
���
��� ��� ����� ���#����� 3 W0022 (1,2). 
2. &��%��� �
�� ����� ������. 
3. ��������� ��� ����� M3x6 N0019 (3,4,5) � �
���
��� ��� ���� ����� ���#����� 3 

W0022 (3,4,5). 
4. &��%��� ����� ����'. 
5. )
���
��� 
����� GM-50 �
 �
�� ����� ������ � ����� �����. 

 
&���
� 
��
��� ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 
;�%��� 
���#
� ������ M3x6 N0019 ����� 0,8 @*%. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               51

 
2. �	�����	 � �����	 
��	 ����� ��	���. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 49 
 

/�� ��
���
� ��������� �����'��� ��������: 
 
1. ��������� ��� ����� M3x6 � ������ � ���#����� ������. 
2. &��%��� ��������� ����
���. 

 
&���
� �
�� ����� ������ ����
������ � �������� ������������������. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               52

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

?
��
��
	� ��	�
�����	 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               53

 
������
�� ����� 

 
1. /�� �	��� � ��������� ��#�% ����	���%� ��
�'"��� ������, ��#��� 
���
� ”ADD”, 

� 
���% �
�'"��� ������� � ��#������ ��������� �� ����
����� ”Fr X.Y” – ��� X.Y 
��%�� ������ ����������� ������%%���� ������"����. 

2. ����%������ %�#�� ���
��%� %��' �������������� 
���
�%� ”ADD” � ”MAN”. 
3. � ����.2  ��������� ���
�� %��' � ��
��"���� 
����
.   

 
"	���!	 2. �

��� ��
� � 
	�
	��
�� �
����.       
)�!��%���� �� ����
����� @�
��"���� ���
�� %��' A��"���� 
����
 

 
F r  X Y   

 
 

������#����� ������ ���-
���%%���� ������"����, 
�-
���#����� � ���������� 

”0” – ����� ������� � ����-
	�� � ����"�� ��#�% 

 
S E G     

 
 

������
� ���	 ���%����� 
����
����� 

”START” – �
�'"���� �� 2 
��
. ���	 ���%����� ����
�-
���� � ����������� 
����
 
”ADD” �  ”MAN” 

 
A S U  A B C 

 
 

@������
� ������ ��������� 
��� 
�������
�  � 
�������
� 
���"�
�� ���������  
ABC – 
��"���� �� 
�����%� 
����� ����������� 
�������-

� ���"�
�� ��������� 

”1/2” – �
%������ ����%���� 
ABC (�� �%��"���' 80). 
”START” – 
����
 
�������-

� ���"�
�� ��������� 

 
A _ 1  A B C 

 
 

$�"��� �
%������ ��
���� 
�������
� 
����� 1 (������) 
ABC - ��
���� 
��"���� ��-
	��� !�������
������ ���"�-

� ��������� 

”1/2” – �
%������ ������ 
�������
�.  
”0” – ����� � 0 ������ ���-
����
� 
”3” – 
���
����%����� ���-
���#���� �� ����
����� 
��-
"���� ��
���� �������
� 
 

 
A _ 2  A B C 

 
 

$�"��� �
%������ ��
���� 
�������
� 
����� 2 (�������) 
ABC - ��
���� 
��"���� ��-
	��� !�������
������ ���"�-

� ��������� 

”1/2” – �
%������ ������ 
�������
�.  
”0” – ����� � 0 ������ ���-
����
� 
”3” – 
���
����%����� ���-
���#���� �� ����
����� 
��-
"���� ��
���� �������
� 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               54

)�!��%���� �� ����
����� @�
��"���� ���
�� %��' A��"���� 
����
 
 

S n S H X S Y 
 
 

&�������� ���"�
�� 	������ 
(X) � ���
��� (Y) 
“_” – ��� ��(�
�� 
”-” – ���� ��(�
� 

“0” – ���������� ����%��� 
“thr” (����%��� "����������-
����� ���"�
� ����%���� 

��%���), 
������ ��������-
���� � ��%���' 
����
 ”1/2” 

 
S S C A B C D 

 
 

*���"����� �����"������	 
���
��� � ���������� ������-
���� �����#������ (��� ���-
�����% �����#������ >�� 

��"���� ������������ � 0). 
:��� �� ����
����� “SSC” – 
�� 
���"����� ABCD 
:��� �� ����
����� “SSC.” – 
�� 
���"����� ABCD*1000 
:��� �� ����
����� “SS.C.” – 
�� 
���"����� ABCD*10000 

“START” – ����� ����#���� 
� ��"���� 2 ��
. �����	���� 
����� 
���"����� 

 
S S E A B C D 

 
 

*���"����� �����
 ��� ��-
���"��� ���
��� � ���������� 
���������� �����#������ 
(��� ��������% �����#���-
��� >�� 
��"���� ����������-
�� � 0). 
:��� �� ����
����� “SSC” – 
�� 
���"����� ABCD 
:��� �� ����
����� “SSC.” – 
�� 
���"����� ABCD*1000 
:��� �� ����
����� “SS.C.” – 
�� 
���"����� ABCD*10000 

“START” – ����� ����#���� 
� ��"���� 2 ��
. �����	���� 
����� 
���"����� 

 
S t C A B C D 

 
 

*���"����� �����"������	 
���
��� � %�%���� ����
���-
���� �
�����. 
:��� �� ����
����� “StC” – 
�� 
���"����� ABCD 
:��� �� ����
����� “StC.” – 
�� 
���"����� ABCD*1000 
:��� �� ����
����� “St.C.” – 
�� 
���"����� ABCD*10000 

 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               55

)�!��%���� �� ����
����� @�
��"���� ���
�� %��' A��"���� 
����
 
 

S t E A B C D 
 
 

*���"����� �����
 ��� ��-
���"��� ���
��� � %�%���� 
����
������� �
�����. 
:��� �� ����
����� “StC” – 
�� 
���"����� ABCD 
:��� �� ����
����� “StC.” – 
�� 
���"����� ABCD*1000 
:��� �� ����
����� “St.C.” – 
�� 
���"����� ABCD*10000 

 

 
r u n  A B C 

 
 

$�#�% ������� %����� �
��-
���. 
ABC – ���%� ������� 

“START” – ���
/�������
� 
������� 
”1/2” – �
%������ ����%���� 
ABC (�� �%��"���' 600) 
”3” – ��#�% ��������"������ 
������� 
����� 
����
� ������� �� ��-
��
����� ������#�����  

x y z  D E F
 
xyz -  �
������ �� ���%� ��-
���� %����� 
DEF – ���%�, ���������� �� 

���� �������. 

 
S t L  A B C  

-������
� ������ ��"��� 
���
���� 
 

”1/2” – �
%������ ������  
�� �%��"���' 190 
 

 
E t L  A B C  

-������
� ������ �
��"���� 
���
���� 
 

”1/2” – �
%������ ������  
�� �%��"���' 210 
 

 
d b L  A B C  

-������
� ������ ����
��� 
�������� ���
���� � % �� 
������ ���
��"����� �����-
����� ���
���� 

”1/2” – �
%������ ������  
�� �%��"���' 40 
 

 
b r H  A B C  

-������
� ������ ����
��� 
����
�% ���
��"��� ���
��-
�� � % �� ������ ���
��"��-
��� ���������� ���
���� 

”1/2” – �
%������ ������  
�� �%��"���' 60 
 

 
L E n  A B C  

-������
� ������ ����"�� 
����� %�#�� ���
����%� � 
�������	 �������	  

”1/2” – �
%������ ������  
�� �%��"���' 4 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               56

)�!��%���� �� ����
����� @�
��"���� ���
�� %��' A��"���� 
����
 
 

L b   A B C  

-������
� 
��"���� %�
��-
%������ ����� ���
���� � 
�������	 �������	 

”1/2” – �
%������ ������  
�� �%��"���' 115 
 

 
L L   A B C  

-������
� 
��"���� %���-
%������ ����� ���
���� � 
�������	 �������	 

”1/2” – �
%������ ������  
�� �%��"���' 55 
 

 
A n G  A B C  

-������
� ���������� 
��"�-
��� ����
��� ���
���� � ��-
�����	 �������	 

”1/2” – �
%������ ������  
�� �%��"���' 40 
 

 
n d c  A B C  

�
�'"���� ��#�%� ������-
������� ��������� 
ABC = On – ��#�% ������-
������� ���������, ��� >��% 
�
����� ����	���� � ��#�% 
����"��� ��(�
��� 
ABC = OFF – ���%������ 
��#�% ������ 

”1/2” – �
%������ ����%���� 
 

 
n n c  A B C  

*���"����� ���
���, �� 
�-
����% ����
������� 
����-
���
� ��������� ���
���� 
��� �"��� 

”1/2” – �
%������ ������  
�� �%��"���' 4 
 

 
S n d  A B C  

�
�'"���� 
��
� 
ABC = On – 
��
 �
�'"�� 
ABC = OFF – 
��
 ��
�'"�� 
 

”1/2” – �
%������ ����%���� 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               57

'��� �%���� 
 
 � ���"�� ��
��
������� ����
� �"��"�
 ����%���"��
� ���
������ ������ � ������ 

��
���� ������, � �� ������� ���������� 
�� ����
�.  
��������� ��!��%���� � 
���	 �����
, ���"���	 �	 ��
��
������� � �������	 ���������� - 
�%. “$�
�������� �� >
���������� DORS 600”.                                                                               
� ��
�����	 ���"��	 ��� ��
��
������� ������%� 
�� ����
� �� ������#�����. :��� >�� 
����
���� ���������� 
 ������� 3 «+��������� �������������», "���� ���������� ������ 
�	 �����������.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               58

*��	�	�
�� 
�����	�
���� 
 
"	���!	 3. *��	�	�
�� 
�����	�
����. 

+@?���*�+#�"J ��#�#K P�"�*+@+?Q 

&"��"�
 �� �
�'"����� 
-��������, "�� �"��"�
 ���
�'"�� 
 ����"-
��
� ������� � ���� ����������� 
 ��
(�%� 
�� 
����� 
���
� �"��"�
�  

M��%
�� ������� ��� ������ �����"��� ��-
%� ��� ������ 

��
�'"��� �"��"�
 
(�%. “+������%� ����
� � ���������� ����-
����������”) 

        



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               59

�����	������	
�� ���
�� W�P 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
$��. 50. ������%%���� :�*;.515144.732.00 

 
1 – *����� ���
�'"���� 
 ����	����
� ������%%����� EBKM.00D500.�1.00.000  
2 – *����� (� ��
(�%�% DB9F ) ���
�'"���� 
 ���������������%� ����� 
�%��'����. 
3 – &����������� ����
���� ������"� �����	 
4 – &����������� ����
���� ������ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 51. ����	����
 ������%%����� :�*;.00D500.�1.00.000 
 

1 – $�
(�% (XP1) ������� +9V 
2 – $�
(�% (XP2) ���
�'"���� 
 ������%%����� 
3 – $�
(�% ���
�'"���� 
 ����� ,�- 
4 – )���
���� ������� 

 

2

1

3
4

1 

2 

3 

4 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               60

1. ������
� ����������������� ������%%����� 
1.1. ���
�'"��� ������%%���� 
 ���������������%� ����� ������������� 
�%��'���� 

(COM1 ��� COM2). 
1.2. ���
�'"��� ��
(�% (RJ45-8) ������%%����� (���. 50, ��
.1) � ��
(�% ����	����
� 

������%%����� (���. 51, ��
.2), (���.52). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 52. 
 

1.3. ���
�'"��� �����!������ 
����� (� ��
(�%�% DB9F) ������%%����� (���.50 ��
.2) 
 
���������������%� ����� 
�%��'����. 

1.4. ���
�'"��� +9V 
 ��
(�%� ������� ����	����
� ������%%����� (���.51 ��
.1).           
,���������� 
����
� ��
(�%� ������� ”+”. 

1.5. ����� ���
�'"���� �������  ���������� (���.50 ��
.3 � ��
.4) ���#��  
��������� �     
���
� ���������, � ��������� (���.51 ��
.4) ���#�� ������ ��� ���%� ��
� ������ ��-
�����. 

1.6. A�������� ������%%� Prog32.exe (���.53). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 53. 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               61

 
1.7. �������� � ������'��% ����
� ��%�� ����������������� ����� 
 
�����%� ���
�'-

"�� ������%%���� (���.54). 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 54. 

1.8. @�#%��� 
���
�   (���.54). ����� >���� 
������ ��������� (���.50 ��
.4) ���#�� 

��������� �� 
����
�� ���%�, � 
���% ���������. :��� >���� �� ����
���� ��������� 
������������ ��%��� ���������� ����������������� ����� � ����"�� ������� +9V. 

1.9. ��
�'"��� ������� +9V �� ��
(�%� (��
.51 ��
.1) ����	����
� ������%%�����. 
 
2. ������%%�������� %����� ,�- (����� ,�- � �"��"�
 �� �����������).  

2.1. ���
�'"��� ����� ,�- :�*;.00D600.00.71.000 
 ������%%����� "���
 ��
(�% ���-

�'"���� 
 ����� ,�- (���.51, ��
.3), (���.55). 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 55. 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               62

2.2. ���
�'"��� +9V 
 ��
(�%� (XP1) ������� ����	����
� ������%%����� (���.51 ��
.1), 
(���.56). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 56 
2.3. A�������� ������%%� Prog32.exe. 
2.4. � %��' �������� ���
� File->Load HEX (���.57). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 57 
2.5. �������� !��� ��� ������%%�������� ����� ,�- (���.58). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 58 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               63

 
2.6. � %��' �������� Tools->Programm flash ROM (���.59). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 59 
 

2.7. ����
����� ������%%�������� �����. ����� >���� ��
�'"��� +9V �� ��
(�%� ����-
��� ����	����
� ������%%�����. 

2.8. ����������� ������%%���� �� ����� ,�-  :�*;.00D600.00.71.000. 
2.9. ;����� ,�- ����� 
 ������
�����'. 

 
������	
��. � ���"��, ���� ��������� ����������� ����� ,�- �� ��
����� �"��"�
, ���-
���%%���� ���
�'"����� 
 ����� ����������% 
�����-����	����
� ������%%����� "���
 ��
 � 
�"��"�
� (���.60) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 60 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               64

 
'	�������	 �	������ ����
���� 

 
*�������
� ���"�
�� ��������� ����	���%�  
- ����� ������%%�������� ����� ,�- (���� �����#�%�� EEPROM ���������) 
- ����� �����#����� EEPROM 
- ����� 
�%��� ���"�
�� 
 
����� �������"������� ������%%�������� ����� ���������� (��� �������� EEPROM) ��� 
�
�'"���� �"��"�
� �� ����
����� ��������� ”CLbr” (���� ��� �
�'"���� ������� ����#�-
���� ��#���� 
���
� ADD – �� �"��"�
 ����	���� � ��������� ��#�%). }�� �
��"��� �����-
����� �"��"�
� 
 
�������
�. 
 
/�� 
����
� 
�������
� ��#%��� 
���
� START. &"��"�
 
������� ��������� ��%��������-
����� - �� ����
����� 
�#����� ��� ���%����, �� 
����
�� ���%� �
�'"���� %����. 
:��� � �������� ��%������������� �����
 �� ��
��
�� – 
����
����� ������ >��� 
�������-

� ���"�
��. � ��"���� >���� �������� �� ����
����� �������� ”--- -XX-”, ��� ��
���� XX 
�������"��
� %���'� ���� 
��"���� � “-” �� “_”. 
 
����� 
��������� ������� >���� 
�������
� �� ����
����� �������� ”rd CLbr”. 
 
����#��� � ����'��� 
��%�� �������' ���
���� (����� ���� ��%��� ��
%���% � ���
���� 
10���). ��� ����
����� ���"�
� ����'���� 
��%��� �"��"�
 ����%���"��
� 
����
�� ���
-
���� � ���
�. ����� 
����

� ���
���� ��"����� ������� 
�������
�. 
&��"��� �����	���� 
�������
� ������ ���"�
�,  �� ����
����� ����� ������#�����  ”AS1 
ABC”, ��� ABC – 
��"���� ��������� � �������	 �������	. *���� ABC ��������� 
��"����, 
���

��� 
  
������%� (±2), 
�������
� 
����� 
�
��"����. :��� 
�������
� 
����� ������ � 
����
�� – �� ����
����� ������
���� ”Err AS1”. 
 
A���% �����	���� 
�������
� �������  ���"�
�,  �� ����
����� ����� ������#�����  ”AS2 
ABC”, ��� ABC – 
��"���� ��������� � �������	 �������	. 
*���� ABC ��������� 
��"����, ���

��� 
  
������%� (±2), 
�������
� 
����� 
�
��"����. 
:��� 
�������
� 
����� ������ � ����
�� – �� ����
����� ������
����     ”Err AS2”. 
 
����� 
��������� 
�������
� ������ �
�'"�� %����, � �����
�� ���
���� � ����%��� 
��-
%��. @� ����
����� ������#����� ”rEAd” (� ���"�� ���� ����� ���� ������� 
�������%%���-
���) � ”ASU ABC”- ���� 
�������
� ��
������� �
 ���������� ��#�%�, ��� ABC – 
��"���� 
������ ��������� ��� 
�������
�  ���"�
�� ��������� (����.2). 
:��� 
�������
� 
�
��"����� �����"�� – �� ����
����� ������
���� ”ErrCLbr”. 
 
/�� ��������� 
�������
� ��
�'"���, � 
���% �
�'"��� ������. 
 
/�� 
����
� 
�������
� �
 ���������� ��#�%� ������
���� ���
� ���������� %��' ASU (�%. 
����.2) 
 

 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               65

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*�������� �����	 � 
���	
�
�� 
�����	�
����� 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               66

*�������� �����	 
�����	�
�����, ���� ������� 
� �����	���� 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

	
��
�
 �� 
�
��
�����

��������� 
����������� 

�������� 
�����

��������
�������� ������� 


����� �� 
���������

!��

"�

��������� 
���#�$��������

��������!��

"�

�������� 
���#�$�������� �� 

���������

��������� ������� 
��
��
�����

��������
�������� ������� 
��
��
����� �� 

���������
!��

"�

��������� ����
�� 
+5V �� 
����
�� 1 

��%&��� X2 ��#'�� 
CPU

����!��
�������� ��#'�� 

������� �� 
���������

"�

������������������� 
��#'�� CPU

��������� ����
�� 
+5V �� 
����
�� 1 

��%&��� X2 ��#'�� 
CPU

����

!��

�������� 
����� 1 
(����.00D600.00.72.100) 

�� ���������



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               67

*������� �����	 
�����	�
����� ��� ���
��
���
�� �%����       
“Err Snh” ��� ������
�� �������	 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

��� �
��
���� 
�
��
�
� �� 

��#�
����� ������
“Err Snh”

������� � ��������� ��*��, � ��#���� “run”
!�*��� �� 
���
' START

�������� 
���'������ #��
�


�
������ 
�����
"�

!��

�������� ����' ������� �� 
�������'�

����� 
���
��������� 
�
��
����� � /�#����� ��� 

�������
�������.

������� � ��������� ��*��, � ��#���� “run”
!�*��� �� 
���
' START

����� 
���
��������� 
�
��
����� � /�#����� ��� 

�������
�������.

!��

�������� ����� �����#� 
�
��
�
�



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               68

*������� �����	 
�����	�
����� ��� ���
��
���
�� �%����       
“Err A1”/ “Err A2”/ “Err AobJ” ��� ������
�� �������	 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

��� �
��
���� �
��
�
� �� ��#�
����� 
������ “Err A1”/“Err A2”/“Err AobJ”

���%������ #��
�
� 
��������� ����#��8��

"�

!��

!��

9
������ ���
�

� ���
�� ���� 
����������� ���#����, 
����
�����8�� #��
�
� 

���������

"��
�
�
��������

"�

!��
�������� #��
�
� ��������� 

����#��8��
�������� 
�������
' �������

�������� #��
�
� ��������� ��������
�������� 
�������
' �������

��������
��
�%��

�������� ����' ���:������.
�������� 
�������
' �������



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               69

[	���� ������
�� �%����  DBL / br / Ln / no 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
      #%����  BrE / CrC 

 
 
 
 
 
 

    #%���	 “Err SEr” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

;����� ��������� � ���:���� ������ 
�<���
 Dbl / br / Ln / no

!�������� %�%��

�������� 
�������
' �������

��������� ����
� �������

���
������(���#'��) #��
�
� 
��������� �*���� ��%#'$��

������������������� ����' 
���:������.

�������� 
�������
' #��
�
��

�������� ��������� ����'*������ �
��
�
�
� ��������� ��*��� �������� ��������� “SSC” � “SSE”



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               70

 
"��
������� �	�	���������� 

 
:%
���� ����'���� 
��%���, �� ����� …………………………400 ���
���, �����	 � ������� 

 
:%
���� ����%���� 
��%���, �� ����� …………………………..100 ���
���, �����	 � ������� 

 
&
������ �����"��� ���
��� (±10%) ………………………………………1200 ���
��� � %����� 

 
;�	���
% ����"� ���
���……………………………………….����
����, !��
�������� ���� 

 
/��"�
 �"��� ……………………………………………………….����	"������������� >��%���, 
      ���������� �����%� ����%���"��
��� ��������� � �����%� � �A- 
 
/������ ......................................................................................������������, 
������� ���"���� 

 
M��������� ��
%��� (b����� x M������ x ������), �� �����…………………260x230x250 %% 

 
;���� ��
 ���
��
� ……………………………………………………………………………..5,3
� 

 
;���� � ���
��
�………………………………………………………………….…………….6,5
� 

 
)���"��
 �������……………………………………………...����%����� ��
, 220�±10%, 50M� 
 
�����	�������� �� %����� ������� (2��)..………………………………………….3,15+ – 250� 

 
$���"�� �����
�� ��%�������………………………………………………….�� +10º& �� +35 º& 

 
������������� ���#����� ��
��	� ��� ��%�������� +25 º&……………………...�� 40% �� 80% 

 
+�%��!����� ��������……………………………….�� 84 �� 107 
�� (�� 630 �� 800 %% ��. ��.) 

 
���������%�� %�������, �� �����……………………………………………………………..40�� 

 
$�
%��� ���
���………………………………………….100-165%% (������), 50-85%% (�����), 
               0,05-0,2%% (�������) 
 
*���"����� ���
���, 
������%�	 � ��"
�…………………………………………………..1-999 

 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               71

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

\��
��
�	!�� DORS 600 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               72

 

$�
�.

 6
1.

 &
	�

%�
 >

��

�

��
"�

�

��

 �
��

��
��

��
�.

 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               73

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

����	�
�� �	��� �������	 �	
�
�� DORS 600 
(�	�	� ��������
�$�� ������� ��� ����
�	/����
���	
��  

��
$�������� ������ �� ���
 EBKM,  
�	�	� ������� – �� �	�	���
��
 
����
) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               74
  

$�
�.

 6
2.

 &
"�

�"
�


 �
��


�
��

 D
O

R
S 

60
0 

EB
K

M
.0

0D
60

0.
00

.0
0.

00
0.

 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               75

����	�
�� �	��� �������	 �	
�
�� DORS 600             
@�'^.00D600.00.00.000 

 
` +	���
��	
�� #���
	��
�� '��-�� ����	��. 

� a?� 
1 *��
�� :�*;.00D600.01.00.000 1 - 
2 -
�� �
���"�
� :�*;.00D600.02.00.000 1 - 
3 -
�� %�	���
� :�*;.00D600.03.00.000 1 - 
4 -
�� ����
�� !������	 :�*;.00D600.04.00.000 1 Y 
5 -
�� ����
�� ��������'��	 :�*;.00D600.05.00.000 1 - 
6 -
�� 
���
� ����
��            

��������'��	 :�*;.00D600.06.00.000 1 - 

7 -
�� ��������'��� ���
��� :�*;.00D600.07.00.000 1 - 
8 -
�� 
��%��� ����%���� :�*;.00D600.08.00.000 1 - 
9 -
�� �
��� %�	���
� :�*;.00D600.10.00.000 1 Y 

10 -
�� 
��������� ���������� :�*;.00D600.12.00.000 1 - 
11 -
�� ���������
� ���������� :�*;.00D600.13.00.000 1 Y 
12 -
�� 
��%��� ����'���� :�*;.00D600.14.00.000 1 - 
13 *���
� �������� :�*;.00D600.15.00.000 1 Y 
14 ;����� ������� :�*;.00D600.00.72.000 1 Y 
15 *����� �����!������ :�*;.00D600.00.72.100 1 Y 
16 ;����� ���"�
� �%��������� :�*;.00D600.00.73.000 1 Y 
17 -
�� ��������� :�*;.00D600.00.83.000 1 Y 
18 -
�� ��
(�%� �������� :�*;.00D600.00.84.000 1 Y 
19 *����� �
���"�
� 
��"���� :�*;.00D600.00.00.001 1 Y 
20 *����� %�	���
� 
��"���� :�*;.00D600.00.00.002 1 Y 
21 b
�� ���
�� %���� :�*;.00D600.00.00.003 1 Y 
22 b
�� ���
�� ������� :�*;.00D600.00.00.004 2 Y 
23 /��
 �%�������� :�*;.00D600.00.00.005 1 Y 
24 ���#��� ���������� ����� :�*;.00D600.00.00.006 1 Y 
25 ���#��� ���������� ������ :�*;.00D600.00.00.007 1 Y 
26 *���
� 
����� :�*;.00D600.00.00.008 1 Y 
27 b�����
 :�*;.00D600.00.00.009 1 - 
28 /��#����� ���
��� ����� :�*;.00D600.00.00.010 1 Y 
29 /��#����� ���
��� ������ :�*;.00D600.00.00.011 1 Y 
30 ���� M3x6 N0019  22 Y 
31 ���� M3x6 N0014  4 Y 
32 ���� M3x8 � 
��"���� ������ 

N0017 
 1 Y 

33 ���� M3x8 N0022   1 Y 
34 ���� M5x15 � ������ �        

���#����� ������ 
 3 Y 

35 ��������
 ����
���� 
MF128ZZ 

 10 Y 

36 $�%��� HTD-3M-204 (68T)  1 Y 
37 $�%��� HTD-3M-258 (86T)  1 Y 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               76

` +	���
��	
�� #���
	��
�� '��-�� ����	��. 
� a?� 

38 $�%��� HTD-3M-207 (69T)  1 Y 
39 &��� ����� 5 W0002  1 Y 
40 &��� ����� 7 W0003  16 Y 
41 b���� 
��"���� 3 W0012  3 Y 
42 b��!� 2x14 P0007  2 Y 
43 *����� ������� “EURO”  1 Y 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               77

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 63. *��
�� :�*;.00D600.01.00.000 
                (������ ��
. 7 � 8 – �� ��
�
���). 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               78

 
����	�
�� �	��� �	��	�	 @�'^.00D600.01.00.000              

 
` +	���
��	
�� #���
	��
�� '��-�� ����	��. 

� a?� 
1 -
�� ��� :�*;.00D600.01.01.000 1 - 
2 -
�� ����� ������ :�*;.00D600.01.01.000 1 - 
3 ����� ����� :�*;.00D600.01.00.001 1 Y 
4 ���� M3x6 N0019  5 - 
5 b���� ���#����� 3 W0022  5 - 

6 *����� GM-50                       
(mounting hole d12)  3 - 

7 ������
� ��%�
��'�����          
HS-101                                 

 3 - 

8 ?�
����� �����#��                      
����
���8���� WLL-1                     

 1 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               79

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

����	�
�� �	��� 
��	 ����� ��	��� @�'^.00D600.01.02.000   
 

` +	���
��	
�� #���
	��
�� '��-�� ����	��. 
� a?� 

1 ����� ������ :�*;.00D600.01.02.001 1 Y 
2 $�������� ����
��� :�*;.00D600.01.02.002 1 Y 

3 ���� M3x6 � ������ � ���#��-
��� ������ 

 3 Y 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 64. -
�� ����� ������ :�*;.00D600.01.02.000 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               80

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

����	�
�� �	��� 
��	 
��	����	 @�'^.00D600.02.00.000   
 

` +	���
��	
�� #���
	��
�� '��-�� ����	��. 
� a?� 

1 ��� �
���"�
� :�*;.00D600.02.00.001 1 Y 
2 *����� �
���"�
� :�*;.00D600.02.00.002 2 Y 
3 &��� ����� 7 W0003  2 Y 
4 b��!� 2x14 P0007  2 Y 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 65. -
�� �
���"�
� :�*;.00D600.02.00.000 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               81

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

����	�
�� �	��� 
��	 �	�����	 @�'^.00D600.03.00.000   
 

` +	���
��	
�� #���
	��
�� '��-�� ����	��. 
� a?� 

1 ��� %�	���
� :�*;.00D600.03.00.001 1 Y 
2 ;�	���
 :�*;.00D600.03.00.002 1 Y 
3 ���� M4x8 N0005  1 Y 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 66. -
�� %�	���
� :�*;.00D600.03.00.000 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               82

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

����	�
�� �	��� 
��	 ������� 7����
�� @�'^.00D600.04.00.000   
 

` +	���
��	
�� #���
	��
�� '��-�� ����	��. 
� a?� 

1 $���
 �������� :�*;.304343.015-19.003 1 - 
2 ��� ����
�� !������	 :�*;.00D600.04.00.001 1 - 
3 $���
 !������� :�*;.304343.015-19.001 2 - 
4 @�
���
� ����
� !�������� :�*;.742156.015-19.002 2 - 
5 &��� ����� 7 W0003  1 - 
6 b��!� 3x20 P0003  2 - 

 
 
 

$��. 67. -
�� ����
�� !������	 :�*;.00D600.04.00.000 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               83

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

����	�
�� �	��� 
��	 ������� ���	���	�$�� @�'^.00D600.05.00.000   
 

` +	���
��	
�� #���
	��
�� '��-�� ����	��. 
� a?� 

1 ��� ����
�� ��������'��	 :�*;.00D600.05.00.001 1 Y 
2 $���
 ��������'��� :�*;.00D600.05.00.002 4 Y 
3 @�
���
� ����
� ��������'���� :�*;.00D600.05.00.003 4 Y 
4 ���� M4x8 N0005  4 Y 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 68. -
�� ����
�� ��������'��	 :�*;.00D600.05.00.000 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               84

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

����	�
�� �	��� 
��	 ���%�� ������� ���	���	�$�� 
@�'^.00D600.06.00.000   

 
` +	���
��	
�� #���
	��
�� '��-�� ����	��. 

� a?� 
1 *���
� ����
�� ��������'��	 :�*;.00D600.06.01.000 1 Y 

2 ;����� ���"�
�� ���������  
����%��	 :�*;.00D600.00.80.000 1 Y 

3 ���� S2,6x8 N0008  2 Y 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 69. -
�� 
���
� ����
�� ��������'��	 :�*;.00D600.06.00.000 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               85

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

����	�
�� �	��� 
��	 
	��	����$�� �	
�
�� @�'^.00D600.07.00.000   
 

` +	���
��	
�� #���
	��
�� '��-�� ����	��. 
� a?� 

1 @�������'��� ���
��� :�*;.00D600.07.01.000 1 Y 
2 $���
 ������������ :�*;.304343.015-53 2 Y 

3 ;����� ���"�
�� ���������      
������'��	 :�*;.00D600.00.81.000 1 Y 

4 /��#����� :�*;.00D600.07.00.001 2 Y 
5 ���#��� ����
� ������������ :�*;.753513.015-44 4 Y 
6 &����!����� LC3-1  2 Y 
7 ���� M3x6 � 
��"���� ������  6 Y 

 
 

$��. 70. -
�� ��������'��� ���
��� :�*;.00D600.07.00.000 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               86

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

����	�
�� �	��� 
��	 �	��	
	 �����
��� @�'^.00D600.08.00.000   
 

` +	���
��	
�� #���
	��
�� '��-�� ����	��. 
� a?� 

1 *��%�� ����%��� :�*;.00D600.08.01.000 1 Y 

2 ;����� ���"�
�� 
��%���       
����%���� :�*;.00D600.00.82.000 1 Y 

3 *�������� ���"�
�� :�*;.00D600.08.00.001 1 Y 
4 ���� S2,6x6 N0023  1 Y 
5 *����� SR 3-5,5  2 Y 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 71. -
�� ��������'��� ���
��� :�*;.00D600.08.00.000 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               87

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

����	�
�� �	��� 
��	 ���
%���
	 ���	�	���	 @�'^.00D600.12.00.000   
 

` +	���
��	
�� #���
	��
�� '��-�� ����	��. 
� a?� 

1 -
�� ����
�� ���������� :�*;.00D600.12.01.000 1 Y 
2 -
�� %�!�� �������� :�*;.00D600.12.02.000 1 - 
3 $���
 ���
�'��� :�*;.00D600.12.03.000 1 - 
4 *�������� ���������� :�*;.00D600.12.00.001 1 - 
5 L��
� ���������� :�*;.00D600.12.00.002 1 - 
6 *�������� ����
� ���
�'���� :�*;.00D600.12.00.003 1 - 

7 ��������
 ����
���� 
MF128ZZ  3 - 

8 &��� ����� 7 W0003  6 - 

$��. 72. -
�� 
��������� ���������� :�*;.00D600.12.00.000 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               88

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

����	�
�� �	��� 
��	 ������� ���	�	���	 @�'^.00D600.12.01.000   
 

` +	���
��	
�� #���
	��
�� '��-�� ����	��. 
� a?� 

1 $���
 ���������� :�*;.00D600.12.01.100 2 - 
2 ��� ����
�� ���������� :�*;.00D600.12.01.001 1 - 
3 ���� M4x5 N0056  2 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 73. -
�� ����
�� ���������� :�*;.00D600.12.01.000 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               89

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

����	�
�� �	��� �����	 ����	�$��� @�'^.00D600.12.03.000   
 

` +	���
��	
�� #���
	��
�� '��-�� ����	��. 
� a?� 

1 ��� ����
� ���
�'���� :�*;.00D600.12.03.001 1 Y 
2 $���
 :�*;.00D600.12.03.002 1 Y 
3 &��� ����� 3 W0001  2 Y 

4 ��������
 ����
���� 
MR105ZZ  2 Y 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$��. 74. $���
 ���
�'��� :�*;.00D600.12.03.000



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               90

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

����	�
�� �	��� 
��	 ���
������� ���	�	���	 @�'^.00D600.13.00.000   
 

` +	���
��	
�� #���
	��
�� '��-�� ����	��. 
� a?� 

1 ���� ���������� ������� :�*;.00D600.13.00.001 1 - 
2 ���#��� ���������� ������� :�*;.00D600.13.00.002 1 - 
3 ����� ���������� :�*;.00D600.13.00.003 1 - 
4 /�
��������� �����
� :�*;.00D600.13.00.004 1 - 
5 b���� ���������� ������� :�*;.758491.015-13.020 1 - 
6 *���
� ���������� :�*;.00D600.13.00.005 1 - 
7 ���� M3x6 N0019  1 - 
8 ���� M3x8 N0003  1 - 
9 ���� M4x6 N0047  2 - 

 
 

$��. 75. -
�� ���������
� ���������� :�*;.00D600.13.00.000 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               91

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

����	�
�� �	��� 
��	 �	��	
	 ���	�$��� @�'^.00D600.14.00.000   
 

` +	���
��	
�� #���
	��
�� '��-�� ����	��. 
� a?� 

1 ;����� ,�- :�*;.00D600.00.71.000 1 Y 

2 ;����� ���"�
� 
��%���           
����'���� :�*;.00D700.00.74.000 1 Y 

3 *����� ���"�
� :�*;.00D600.00.90.000 1 Y 
4 ;����� 
��������� :�*;.00D600.00.85.000 1 Y 
5 *��%�� ����'��� :�*;.00D600.14.00.001 1 Y 
6 ���� S3x8 N0007  4 Y 
7 *����� SR 3-5,5  1 Y 

$��. 76. -
�� 
��%��� ����'���� :�*;.00D600.14.00.000 
                (������ ��
. 4 – �� ��
�
���). 

35

6

7



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               92

&"��"�
 ���
��� DORS 600. &����!�
����. 
 

���. 
Item 

+	���
��	
�� 
Part name 

#���
	��
�� 
Part designation 

'��-��    
Quantity 

a?� 
Spare 
part 

������	
�� 
Notice 

1 ���
�� 
Framework EBKM.00D600.01.00.000 1 -   

      

1.1 @%�� #�� 
Bottom unit EBKM.00D600.01.01.000 1 -   

1.1.1 9�������� 
Base EBKM.00D600.01.01.100 1 Y   

1.1.1.1 "�� 
Bottom EBKM.00D600.01.01.101 1 -  

1.1.1.2 
��'�
�  �3$12 D0003 
Self-clinching standoff         
�3$12 D0003 

  2 -  

1.1.2 
!�*
� KAR 330 
Self-adhesive rubber bumper 
KAR 330 

  4 -  

      

1.2 @%�� ����� ������ 
Right plate unit EBKM.00D600.01.02.000 1 -   

1.2.1 ����� ������ 
Right plate EBKM.00D600.01.02.001 1 Y   

1.2.2 ���'����� ����
��� 
Scew adjusting plate EBKM.00D600.01.02.002 1 Y  

1.2.3 

���� M3x6 � <����� �    
��'*����� <����� 
Screw M3x6          
(SEM.SW+PW; HD=6) 

  3 Y  

      

1.3 ����� ����� 
Left plate EBKM.00D600.01.00.001 1 Y �%�.3 

1.4 ���� M3x6 N0019 
Screw M3x6 N0019   5 -  

1.5 Q���� ��'*����� 3 W0022 
Spring washer 3 W0022   5 -  

1.6 

����:� GM-50                   
(mounting hole d12) 
Grommet GM-50               
(mounting hole d12) 

  3 -  

1.7 

���8�#
� ����
���8���� 
HS-101                                
Adhesive backed mount    
HS-101 

  3 -  

1.8 
?�
����� �����#��          
����
���8���� WLL-1            
Wire saddle WLL-1                    

  1 -  

      



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               93

���. 
Item 

+	���
��	
�� 
Part name 

#���
	��
�� 
Part designation 

'��-��    
Quantity 

a?� 
Spare 
part 

������	
�� 
Notice 

2 @%�� '
��#
�
� 
Stacker unit EBKM.00D600.02.00.000 1 -  

2.1 ��� '
��#
�
� 
Stacker shaft EBKM.00D600.02.00.001 1 Y �%�.1  

2.2 ������ '
��#
�
� 
Stacker wheel EBKM.00D600.02.00.002 2 Y  

2.3 	��� <���� 7 W0003 
Plastic washer 7 W0003   2 Y  

2.4 Q��/� 2x14 P0007 
Pin 2x14 P0007   2 Y  

      

3 @%�� ��$���
� 
Flywheel unit EBKM.00D600.03.00.000 1 -  

3.1 ��� ��$���
�  
Flywheel shaft EBKM.00D600.03.00.001 1 Y �%�.1  

3.2 ��$���
  
Flywheel EBKM.00D600.03.00.002 1 Y  

3.3 ���� M4x8 N0005 
Screw M4x8 N005   1 Y  

      

4 @%�� ����
�� /�#����$ 
Feed rollers unit EBKM.00D600.04.00.000 1 Y  

4.1 ����
 ����#��� 
Guide roller EBKM.304343.015-19.003 1 -  

4.2 ��� ����
�� /�#����$ 
Feed roller shaft EBKM.00D600.04.00.001 1 - �%�.1  

4.3 ����
 /�#����� 
Feed roller EBKM.304343.015-19.001 2 -  

4.4 !�
��#
� ����
� /�#������ 
Feed roller bush EBKM.742156.015-19.002 2 -  

4.5 	��� <���� 7 W0003 
Plastic washer 7 W0003   1 -  

4.6 Q��/� 3x20 P0003 
Pin 3x20 P0003   2 -  

      

5 
@%�� ����
��                  
���������8�$ 
Kick rollers unit 

EBKM.00D600.05.00.000 1 -  

5.1 ��� ����
�� ���������8�$ 
Kick rollers shaft EBKM.00D600.05.00.001 1 Y �%�.1  

5.2 ����
 ���������8�� 
Kick roller EBKM.00D600.05.00.002 4 Y   

5.3 
!�
��#
� ����
� ������-
���8��� 
Kick roller bush 

EBKM.00D600.05.00.003 4 Y  

5.4 ���� M4x8 N0005  
Screw M4x8 N0005   4 Y  

      



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               94

���. 
Item 

+	���
��	
�� 
Part name 

#���
	��
�� 
Part designation 

'��-��    
Quantity 

a?� 
Spare 
part 

������	
�� 
Notice 

6 
@%�� 
��<
� ����
��    
���������8�$ 
Kick rollers cover unit 

EBKM.00D600.06.00.000 1 -  

      

6.1 
���<
� ����
��              
���������8�$ 
Kick rollers cover 

EBKM.00D600.06.01.000 1 Y  

6.1.1 ���<
� 
Cover EBKM.00D600.06.01.001 1 -  

6.1.2 [��
� M3x5 I0003 
Metal insert M3x5 I0003   4 -  

      

6.2 
��#'�� #��
�
�� ��������� 
�������$ 
DSR board 

EBKM.00D600.00.80.000 1 Y   

6.2.1 ������ 
Cable EBKM.00D600.00.86.000-03 1 -   

6.2.1.1 Q���#�
 
�������� 
Nameplate of cable EBKM.00D600.00.86.001-03 1 -   

6.2.1.2 ����'� ��%&��� 4573-3H 
Housing 4573-3H   1 -   

6.2.1.3 

�����# AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, ����� 
Wire AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, blue 

  0,17� -   

6.2.1.4 

�����# AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, 
������ 
Wire AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, red 

  0,17� -   

6.2.1.5 

�����# AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, 
����� 
Wire AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, black 

  0,17� -   

6.2.2 ������ ���#���������� 
Connective cable EBKM.00D600.00.87.000-02 2 -   

6.2.3 
"��
�
 ��������� �������� 
����� 
Density sensor receiver left 

EBKM.00D600.00.77.000-01 1 -   

6.2.3.1 ����� ��
����� 
Printed circuit board EBKM.00D600.00.77.001 1 -   

6.2.3.2 ?�������%����� L32P3C 
Phototransistor L32P3C   1 -   

6.2.4 
"��
�
 ��������� �������� 
������ 
Density sensor receiver right 

EBKM.00D600.00.77.000 1 -   

6.2.4.1 ����� ��
����� 
Printed circuit board EBKM.00D600.00.77.001 1 -   

6.2.4.2 ?�������%����� L32P3C 
Phototransistor L32P3C   1 -  



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               95

���. 
Item 

+	���
��	
�� 
Part name 

#���
	��
�� 
Part designation 

'��-��    
Quantity 

a?� 
Spare 
part 

������	
�� 
Notice 

6.3 ���� S2,6x8 N0009 
Screw S2,6x8 N0009   2 Y  

      

7 
@%�� ���������8��      
���
��� 
Banknotes guide unit 

EBKM.00D600.07.00.000 1 -   

      

7.1 !��������8�� ���
��� 
Banknotes guide EBKM.00D600.07.01.000 1 Y   

7.1.1 !��������8�� 
Cover EBKM.00D600.07.01.001 1 -  

7.1.2 [��
� M3x5 I0003 
Metal insert M3x5 I0003   10 -  

      

7.2 ����
 ������������ 
Registration roller EBKM.304343.015-53 2 Y  

7.2.1 ����
 
Roller EBKM.304343.015-54 1 -  

7.2.2 ��� ������������ 
Registration shaft EBKM.715413.015-53.001 1 -  

7.2.3 
��#<����
 <���
���� 
MR105ZZ 
Ball bearing MR105ZZ 

  2 -  

7.2.4 	��� <���� 3 W0001 
Plastic washer 3 W0001   4 -  

      

7.3 
��#'�� #��
�
�� ��������� 
����#��8�$ 
DST board 

EBKM.00D600.00.81.000 1 Y   

7.3.1 ������ 
Cable EBKM.00D600.00.86.000-02 1 -   

7.3.1.1 Q���#�
 
�������� 
Nameplate of cable EBKM.00D600.00.86.001-02 1 -   

7.3.1.2 ����'� ��%&��� 4573-3H 
Housing 4573-3H   1 -   

7.3.1.3 

�����# AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, ����� 
Wire AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, blue 

  0,24� -   

7.3.1.4 

�����# AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, 
������ 
Wire AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, red 

  0,24� -   

7.3.1.5 

�����# AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, 
����� 
Wire AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, black 

  0,24� -   

7.3.2 ������ ���#���������� 
Connective cable EBKM.00D600.00.87.000-01 2 -   



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               96

���. 
Item 

+	���
��	
�� 
Part name 

#���
	��
�� 
Part designation 

'��-��    
Quantity 

a?� 
Spare 
part 

������	
�� 
Notice 

7.3.3 
"��
�
 ���������              
����#��8�� 
Density sensor transmitter 

EBKM.00D600.00.76.000 2 -   

7.3.3.1 ����� ��
����� 
Printed circuit board EBKM.00D600.00.76.001 1 -   

7.3.3.2 	����#��# L34-SF7BT 
LED L34-SF7BT   1 -   

      

7.4 "��*����� 
Holder EBKM.00D600.07.00.001 2 Y  

7.5 
��'*��� ����
�                   
������������ 
Registrtion roller spring 

EBKM.753513.015-44 4 Y  

7.6 	����/����� LC3-1 
Lens cap LC3-1  2 Y  

7.7 
���� M3x6 c %'�
����    
<����� 
Screw M3x6 (SEM.BW) 

  6 Y  

      

8 @%�� 
������ ��������� 
Bottom tray unit EBKM.00D600.08.00.000 1 -  

      

8.1 ������ �������� 
Tray bottom EBKM.00D600.08.01.000 1 Y  

8.1.1 ������ 
Tray EBKM.00D600.08.01.001 1 -  

8.1.2 [��
� M3x5 I0003 
Metal insert M3x5 I0003   2 -  

      

8.2 
��#'�� #��
�
�� 
������ 
��������� 
Stacker sensor board 

EBKM.00D600.00.82.000 1 Y   

8.2.1 ������ ���#���������� 
Connective cable EBKM.00D600.00.87.000 2 -   

8.2.2 
��#'�� #��
�
� '
��#
�
� 
����#��8��� 
PST board 

EBKM.00D600.00.74.000 1 -   

8.2.2.1 ����� ��
����� 
Printed circuit board EBKM.00D600.00.74.001 1 -   

8.2.2.2 	����#��# L34-SF7BT 
LED L34-SF7BT   1 -   

8.2.3 
��#'�� #��
�
� '
��#
�
� 
��������� 
PSR board 

EBKM.00D600.00.75.000 1 -   

8.2.3.1 ������ 
Cable EBKM.00D600.00.86.000 1 -   

8.2.3.1.1 Q���#�
 
�������� 
Nameplate of cable EBKM.00D600.00.86.001 1 -   

8.2.3.1.2 ����'� ��%&��� 4573-3H 
Housing 4573-3H   1 -   



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               97

���. 
Item 

+	���
��	
�� 
Part name 

#���
	��
�� 
Part designation 

'��-��    
Quantity 

a?� 
Spare 
part 

������	
�� 
Notice 

8.2.3.1.3 

�����# AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, ����� 
Wire AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, blue 

  0,31� -   

8.2.3.1.4 

�����# AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, 
������ 
Wire AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, red 

  0,31� -   

8.2.3.1.5 

�����# AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, 
����� 
Wire AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, black 

  0,31� -   

8.2.3.2 ����� ��
����� 
Printed circuit board EBKM.00D600.00.75.001 1 -   

8.2.3.3 ?�������%����� L32P3C 
Phototransistor L32P3C   1 -   

      

8.3 ����<���� #��
�
�� 
Sensor arm EBKM.00D600.08.00.001 1 Y  

8.4 ���� S2,6x6 N0023 
Screw S2,6x6 N0023   1 Y  

8.5 ������ SR 3-5,5 
Clip SR 3-5,5   2 Y  

      

9 @%�� <
��� ��$���
� 
Flywheel pulley unit EBKM.00D600.10.00.000 1 Y  

9.1 Q
�� ��$���
� 
Flywheel pulley EBKM.00D600.10.00.001 1 -  

9.2 

�'/�� ��������                  
NSK FCL-8K 
One-way roller clutch            
NSK FCL-8K 

  1 -  

      

10 
@%�� 
���<�����               
���������� 
Separate bracket unit 

EBKM.00D600.12.00.000 1 -  

      

10.1 @%�� ����
�� ���������� 
Separate roller assy EBKM.00D600.12.01.000 1 Y  

10.1.1 ����
 ���������� 
Separate roller EBKM.00D600.12.01.100 2 -  

10.1.2 ��� ����
�� ���������� 
Separate roller shat EBKM.00D600.12.01.001 1 -  

10.1.3 ���� M4x5 N0056 
Screw M4x5 N0056   2 -  

      

10.2 @%�� �'/�� �������� 
One-way clutch unit EBKM.00D600.12.02.000 1 -  



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               98

���. 
Item 

+	���
��	
�� 
Part name 

#���
	��
�� 
Part designation 

'��-��    
Quantity 

a?� 
Spare 
part 

������	
�� 
Notice 

10.2.1 ��'�
� �'/�� �������� 
Clutch holder EBKM.00D600.12.02.001 1 Y �%�.2  

10.2.2 

�'/�� ��������                 
NSK FCL-8K 
One-way roller clutch           
NSK FCL-8K 

  1 Y  

      

10.3 ����
 ���
��8�� 
Pitch roller EBKM.00D600.12.03.000 1 -   

10.3.1 9�� ����
� ���
��8��� 
Pitch roller shaft EBKM.00D600.12.03.001 1 Y   

10.3.2 ����
 
Roller EBKM.00D600.12.03.002 1 Y  

10.3.3 	��� <���� 3 W0001 
Plastic washer 3 W0001   2 Y  

10.3.4 
��#<����
 <���
���� 
MR105ZZ 
Ball bearing MR105ZZ 

  2 Y  

      

10.4 ����<���� ���������� 
Separate bracket EBKM.00D600.12.00.001 1 -  

10.5 [��
� ���������� 
Separate beam EBKM.00D600.12.00.002 1 - �%�.1  

10.6 
����<���� ����
�          
���
��8��� 
Pitch roller holder 

EBKM.00D600.12.00.003 1 -  

10.7 
��#<����
 <���
���� 
MF128ZZ 
Ball bearing MF128ZZ 

  3 -  

10.8 	��� <���� 7 W0003 
Plastic washer 7 W0003   6 -  

      

11 
@%�� ���'�����
�  
���������� 
Separate adjusting unit 

EBKM.00D600.13.00.000 1 Y   

11.1 ���� ���'������ ���8��� 
Gap adjusting screw EBKM.00D600.13.00.001 1 - �%�.1  

11.2 
��'*��� ���'������       
���8��� 
Gap adjusting spring 

EBKM.00D600.13.00.002 1 -   

11.3 ����� ���������� 
Separate plate EBKM.00D600.13.00.003 1 -   

11.4 "�
��������� �����
� 
Decorative head EBKM.00D600.13.00.004 1 - �%�.1  

11.5 Q���� ���'������ ���8��� 
T.A.D. rubber bush EBKM.758491.015-13.020 1 -  

11.6 ���<
� ���������� 
Separate cover EBKM.00D600.13.00.005 1 -  

11.7 ���� M3x6 N0019 
Screw M3x6 N0019   1 -  



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               99

���. 
Item 

+	���
��	
�� 
Part name 

#���
	��
�� 
Part designation 

'��-��    
Quantity 

a?� 
Spare 
part 

������	
�� 
Notice 

11.8 ���� M3x6 N0106 
Screw M3x8 N0003   1 -  

11.9 ���� M4x6 N0047 
Screw M4x6 N0047   2 -  

      

12 @%�� 
������ ��#��8��� 
Top tray unit EBKM.00D600.14.00.000 1 -   

      

12.1 ��#'�� `�@ 
CPU board EBKM.00D600.00.71.000 1 Y �%�.2  

12.1.1 ����� ��
����� 
Printed circuit board EBKM.00D600.00.71.001 1 -   

12.1.2 ���#������� 0,1�
?-16� 
Capacitor 0,1uF-16V   12 -   

12.1.3 ���#������� 10�
?-25� 
Capacitor 10uF-25V   2 -   

12.1.4 ���#������� 47�
?-16� 
Capacitor 47uF-16V   2 -   

12.1.5 ��
���$��� LMV358M 
Chip LMV358M   1 -   

12.1.6 
��
���$���                  
ATMEGA128-16AI 
Chip ATMEGA128-16AI 

  1 -  

12.1.7 ��
���$��� CC56-11SRWA 
Chip CC56-11SRWA   1 -  

12.1.8 ��
���$��� SC36-11SRWA 
Chip SC36-11SRWA   3 -  

12.1.9 ��%����� 10 
9� 
Resistor 10 
9h�   3 -  

12.1.10 ��%����� 51 9� 
Resistor 51 9h�   2 -  

12.1.11 ��%����� 100 9� 
Resistor 100 9h�   15 -  

12.1.12 ��%����� 150 9� 
Resistor 150 9h�   2 -  

12.1.13 ��%����� 200 9� 
Resistor  200 9h�   1 -  

12.1.14 ��%����� 1 
9� 
Resistor 1 
9h�   12 -  

12.1.15 ��%����� 2 
9� 
Resistor 2 
9h�   7 -  

12.1.16 "��# BAS16 
Diode BAS16   7 -   

12.1.17 "��# BAV99A 
Diode BAV99A   6 -   

12.1.18 "��# L34-HD 
Diode L34-HD   2 -   

12.1.19 "��# BC817-40   11 -   



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               100

���. 
Item 

+	���
��	
�� 
Part name 

#���
	��
�� 
Part designation 

'��-��    
Quantity 

a?� 
Spare 
part 

������	
�� 
Notice 

Diode BC817-40 

12.1.20 ��%&�� 4573-4TD3 
Connector 4573-4TD3   1 -   

12.1.21 ��%&�� 4573-3TD3 
Connector 4573-3TD3   5 -   

12.1.22 ��%&�� 2434-10TD1 
Connector 2434-10TD1   1 -   

12.1.23 "�����
 KSSG1201-16 
Speaker KSSG1201-16   1 -   

12.1.24 

����:���� ��%������              
TGS CRTS16M0 MTT  
16�q: 
Quartz-crystal resonator            
TGS CRTS16M0 MTT  
16�Hz 

  1 -  

      

12.2 
��#'�� #��
�
� 
������ 
��#��8��� 
PHS board 

EBKM.00D700.00.74.000 1 Y   

12.2.1 ����� ��
����� 
Printed circuit board EBKM.00D700.00.74.001 1 -   

12.2.2 9������� SG-2BC 
Optocouple SG-2BC   1 -  

12.2.3 ��%&�� 4573-3TD1 
Housing 4573-3TD1  1 -  

12.3 ��#'�� 
������'�� 
Keyboard module 

��. ���������� #����� #�� 
���������� 

See  Variable performances 
   

12.4 ������ #��
�
� 
Sensor cable EBKM.00D600.00.90.000 1 -  

12.4.1 ����'� ��%&��� 4573-3H 
Housing 4573-3H   2 -   

12.4.2 �����
� 4573-PIN-T 
PIN 4573-PIN-T  6   

12.4.3 

�����# AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, ����� 
Wire AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, blue 

  0,03� -   

12.4.4 

�����# AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, 
������ 
Wire AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, red 

  0,03� -   

12.4.5 

�����# AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, 
����� 
Wire AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, black 

  0,03� -   

      

12.5 ������ ��#��8�� 
Tray top EBKM.00D600.14.00.001 1 Y  



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               101

���. 
Item 

+	���
��	
�� 
Part name 

#���
	��
�� 
Part designation 

'��-��    
Quantity 

a?� 
Spare 
part 

������	
�� 
Notice 

12.6 ���� S3x8 N0007 
Screw S3x8 N0007   4 Y  

12.7 ������ SR 3-5,5 
Clip SR 3-5,5   1 Y  

      

13 ���<
� ����#��� 
Front cover EBKM.00D600.15.00.000 1 Y  

13.1 ���<
� 
Cover EBKM.00D600.15.00.001 1 - �%�.3  

13.2 [��
� M3x5 I0003 
Metal insert M3x5 I0003   3 -  

      

14 ��#'�� ������� 
Power board 

��. ���������� #����� #�� 
���������� 

See  Variable performances 
    

      

15 ������ �����/������ 
Interface cable EBKM.00D600.00.72.100 1 Y �%�.2 

15.1 ��%&�� 4573-4H 
Connector 4573-4H   2 -  

15.2 

�����# AWM1007 #28AWG, 
%������ 
Wire AWM1007 #28AWG, 
green 

  1,22� -   

15.3 

|�'�
� �%���:������  
ISY 4 4x0,5��, 
����� 
Insulating tube  
ISY 4 4x0,5mm, black 

  0,29� -   

      

16 
��#'�� #��
�
�  
���'������� 
Sync board 

EBKM.00D600.00.73.000 1 Y   

16.1 ������  
Cable EBKM.00D600.00.86.000-04 1 -   

16.1.1 Q���#�
 
�������� 
Nameplate of cable EBKM.00D600.00.86.001-04 1 -   

16.1.2 ����'� ��%&��� 4573-3H 
Housing 4573-3H   1 -   

16.1.3 

�����# AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, ����� 
Wire AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, blue 

  0,46� -   

16.1.4 

�����# AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, 
������ 
Wire AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, red 

  0,46� -   

16.1.5 

�����# AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, 
����� 
Wire AWM1007 #28AWG 
300V, black 

  0,46� -   

16.2 ����� ��
����� 
Printed circuit board EBKM.00D600.00.73.001 1 -   



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               102

���. 
Item 

+	���
��	
�� 
Part name 

#���
	��
�� 
Part designation 

'��-��    
Quantity 

a?� 
Spare 
part 

������	
�� 
Notice 

16.3 ���#������� 0,1�
? 
Capacitor 0,1uF   1 -   

16.4 ���#������� 10 �? 
Capacitor 0,1nF   1 -   

16.5 ��
���$��� LMV321M5 
Chip LMV321M5   1 -   

16.6 ��
���$��� SG23FF 
Chip SG23FF   1 -   

16.7 ��%����� 680 9� 
Resistor 680 9h�   1 -   

16.8 ��%����� 4,7 
9� 
Resistor 4,7 k9h�   1 -   

16.9 ��%����� 100 
9� 
Resistor 100 k9h�   2 -   

16.10 ��%����� 2 
9� 
Resistor 2 k9h�   1 -   

      

17 @%�� #�������� 
Motor unit EBKM.00D600.00.83.000 1 Y   

17.1 "�������� YN70-15G-F 
Motor YN70-15G-F   1 - �%�.1  

17.1.1 

���#������� CBB61 1,5uF 
500VAC 
Capacitor CBB61 1,5uF 
500VAC 

  1 -  

17.2 ����'� ��%&��� 4771-3H 
Housing 4771-3H   1 -  

17.3 �����
� 4771-PIN-T 
Pin 4771-PIN-T   3 -  

      

18 @%�� ��%&��� �������� 
Power supply unit EBKM.00D600.00.84.000 1 Y   

18.1 ������ ������� 
Power supply cable EBKM.00D600.00.84.100 1 -   

18.1.1 Q���#�
 
�������� 
Nameplate of cable  EBKM.00D600.00.86.001-05 1 -  

18.1.2 ����'� ��%&��� 4771-3H 
Housing 4771-3H  1 -  

18.1.3 �����
� 4771-PIN-T 
PIN 4771-PIN-T  2 -  

18.1.4 

������ ��*���� .187 series 
2-520411-2 
Terminal .187 series  
2-520411-2 

 2 -  

18.1.5 

�����# AWM1007 #18AWG 
300V, %������ 
Wire AWM1007 #18AWG 
300V, green 

 0,1� -  



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               103

���. 
Item 

+	���
��	
�� 
Part name 

#���
	��
�� 
Part designation 

'��-��    
Quantity 

a?� 
Spare 
part 

������	
�� 
Notice 

18.2 ������ ���#���������� 
Connective cable EBKM.00D600.00.84.200 2 -  

18.2.1 

������ ��*���� .187 series 
2-520411-2 
Terminal .187 series  
2-520411-2 

  2 -  

18.2.2 

�����# AWM1007 #18AWG 
300V, %������ 
Wire AWM1007 #18AWG 
300V, green 

  0,09� -   

18.3 ������ %�%������� 
Earth �able EBKM.00D600.00.84.300 1 -  

18.3.1 

������ ��*���� .187 series 
2-520411-2 
Terminal .187 series  
2-520411-2 

  1 -  

18.3.2 ������ ���� "O" RVE1-3,2 
Terminal RVE1-3,2   1 -  

18.3.3 

�����# AWM1007 #18AWG 
300V, %������ 
Wire AWM1007 #18AWG 
300V, green 

  0,17� -   

18.4 

��%&�� �������                       
RF-2001A42048 
Socket RF-2001A42048 
inlet+Switch 

  1 -  

      

19 ������ '
��#
�
� %'�
���� 
Stacker gearwheel EBKM.00D600.00.00.001 1 Y   

20 ������ ��$���
� %'�
���� 
Flywheel gearwheel EBKM.00D600.00.00.002 1 Y   

21 Q
�� ���
�� ����� 
Small pulley EBKM.00D600.00.00.003 1 Y   

22 Q
�� ���
�� ����<�� 
Big pulley EBKM.00D600.00.00.004 2 Y   

23 "��
 ���'������ 
Pulse disk EBKM.00D600.00.00.005 1 Y �%�.3  

24 ��'*��� ���������� ����� 
Separate spring left EBKM.00D600.00.00.006 1 Y   

25 ��'*��� ���������� ������ 
Separate spring right EBKM.00D600.00.00.007 1 Y   

26 ���<
� %�#��� 
Back cover EBKM.00D600.00.00.008 1 Y   

27 Q���#�
 
Nameplate 

��. ���������� #����� #�� 
���������� 

See  Variable performances 
     

28 "��*����� ���
��� ����� 
Note holder left EBKM.00D600.00.00.010 1 Y �%�.1  

29 "��*����� ���
��� ������ 
Note holder right EBKM.00D600.00.00.011 1 Y �%�.1  



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               104

���. 
Item 

+	���
��	
�� 
Part name 

#���
	��
�� 
Part designation 

'��-��    
Quantity 

a?� 
Spare 
part 

������	
�� 
Notice 

30 ���� M3x6 N0019 
Screw M3x6 N0019   22 Y  

31 ���� M3x6 N0014 
Screw M3x6 N0014   4 Y  

32 

���� M3x8 � %'�
����     
<����� N0017 
Screw M3x8 with toothed lock 
washer N0017 

  1 Y  

33 ���� M3x8 N0022 
Screw M3x8 N0022   1 Y  

34 
���� M5x15 � <����� � 
��'*����� <����� 
Screw M5x15 (SEM.SW+PW) 

  3 Y  

35 
��#<����
 <���
���� 
MF128ZZ 
Ball bearing MF128ZZ 

  10 Y  

36 ������ HTD-3M-204 (68T) 
Belt HTD-3M-204 (68T)   1 Y  

37 ������ HTD-3M-207 (69T) 
Belt HTD-3M-207 (69T)   1 Y  

38 ������ HTD-3M-258 (86T) 
Belt HTD-3M-258 (86T)   1 Y  

39 	��� <���� 5 W0002 
Plastic washer 5 W0002   1 Y  

40 	��� <���� 7 W0003 
Plastic washer 7 W0003   16 Y  

41 Q���� %'�
���� 3 W0012 
Tooth lock washer  3 W0012   3 Y  

42 Q��/� 2x14 P0007 
Pin 2x14 P0007   2 Y  

43 ������ ������� 
Power Cord 

��. ���������� #����� #�� 
���������� 

See  Variable performances  
   

44 
	��*
� 
�������� 100x2,5      
Self-locking nylon cable tie 
100x2,5 

  5 -   

      

45 @��
��
� ��#���#'������ 
Individual packing EBKM.00D600.16.00.000 2 -   

45.1 
"��*����� ������������� 
������ 
Foam holder right 

EBKM.00D600.16.00.001 1 -   

45.2 
"��*����� ������������� 
����� 
Foam holder left 

EBKM.00D600.16.00.001 1 -   

45.3 �����
� ��#���#'������ 
Individual box 

��. ���������� #����� #�� 
���������� 

See  Variable performances 
     



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               105

���. 
Item 

+	���
��	
�� 
Part name 

#���
	��
�� 
Part designation 

'��-��    
Quantity 

a?� 
Spare 
part 

������	
�� 
Notice 

45.4 
��
�� ����~��������� 
623x500 
Plastic bag 623x500 

EBKM.00D600.16.00.004 1 - 
"�� �
��
�
� 
���
��� 
For banknote 
counter

45.5 
��
�� ����~��������� 
160x240 
Plastic bag 160x240 

EBKM.D200M1.08.00.005 1 - 
"�� �� 
For User    
Manual 

45.6 ���
��
� ��#���#'������ 
 Individual label 

��. ���������� #����� #�� 
���������� 

See  Variable performances 
     

45.7 
�'
���#���� ��  
~
���'���:�� 
User Manual 

��. ���������� #����� #�� 
���������� 

See  Variable performances 
     

45.8 

���� ��/����:�� � �����-
/�
�:�� ���#'
:�� 
Data sheet of Product 
Certification 

��. ���������� #����� #�� 
���������� 

See  Variable performances 
     

45.9 	���
�����, 5� 
Silica gel, 5g   4 -   

45.10 	
��
 0,05x66� 
Scotch tape  0,05x66�   380 -   

46 @��
��
� ��'������ 
Group packing EBKM.00D600.17.00.000 1 -   

46.1 �����
� ��'������ 
Group box 

��. ���������� #����� #�� 
����������      

46.2 ���
��
� ��'������ 
Group label 

��. ���������� #����� #�� 
���������� 

See  Variable performances 
     

46.3 	
��
 0,05x66� 
Scotch tape  0,05x66�   650 -   

  

@�$������� ;"���� ;�& 
����������/Variable 
performance 
��
?.00D600.00.00.000 

     

����
         
"RUS-UA-KZ" 

Market         
"RUS-UA-KZ" 

12.3 ��#'�� 
������'�� 
Keyboard module EBKM.00D600.00.85.000 1 Y  

14 ��#'�� ������� 
Power board EBKM.00D600.00.72.000 1 Y   

27 Q���#�
 RUS 
Nameplate RUS EBKM.00D600.00.00.009 1 - �%�.1  

43 

������ �������   "EURO" 
Power Cord with 3 pin plug  
(3 wire computer type) 
"EURO" 

 1 Y  

45.3 �����
� ��#���#'������ RUS 
Individual box RUS EBKM.00D600.16.00.003 1 -  

45.6 ���
��
� ��#���#'������ 
Individual label EBKM.00D600.16.00.005 1 -  



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               106

���. 
Item 

+	���
��	
�� 
Part name 

#���
	��
�� 
Part designation 

'��-��    
Quantity 

a?� 
Spare 
part 

������	
�� 
Notice 

45.7 
�'
���#���� ��                
~
���'���:�� RUS 
User Manual RUS 

EBKM.00D600.00.00.000UM 1 -  

45.8 

���� ��/����:�� �         
�����/�
�:�� ���#'
:�� 
Data sheet of Product 
Certification 

EBKM.00D600.00.00.000PC 1 -  

46.1 �����
� ��'������ 
Group box EBKM.00D600.17.00.001 1 -  

46.2 ���
��
� ��'������ 
Group label EBKM.00D600.17.00.002 1 -  

  

@�$������� ;"���� ;�& 
����������/Variable 
performance 
��
?.00D600.00.00.000-01 

     ����
 "INT"     
Market "INT" 

12.3 ��#'�� 
������'�� 
Keyboard module EBKM.00D600.00.85.000 1 Y   

14 ��#'�� ������� � /������� 
Power board with filter EBKM.00D600.00.88.000 1 Y  

27 Q���#�
 INT 
Nameplate INT EBKM.00D600.00.00.009-01 1 - �%�.1  

43 

������ �������   "EURO" 
Power Cord with 3 pin plug  
(3 wire computer type) 
"EURO" 

 1 Y  

45.3 �����
� ��#���#'������ INT 
Individual box INT EBKM.00D600.16.00.003-01 1 -  

45.6 ���
��
� ��#���#'������ 
Individual label EBKM.00D600.16.00.005 1 -  

45.7 
�'
���#���� ��                
~
���'���:�� INT 
User Manual INT 

EBKM.00D600.00.00.000-01UM 1 -  

45.8 

���� ��/����:�� �         
�����/�
�:�� ���#'
:�� 
Data sheet of Product 
Certification 

EBKM.00D600.00.00.000PC 1 -  

46.1 �����
� ��'������ 
Group box EBKM.00D600.17.00.001 1 -  

46.2 ���
��
� ��'������ 
Group label EBKM.00D600.17.00.002 1 -  

  

@�$������� ;"���� ;�& 
����������/Variable 
performance 
��
?.00D600.00.00.000-02 

     ����
 "CN"      
Market "CN" 

12.3 ��#'�� 
������'�� 
Keyboard module EBKM.00D600.00.85.000-02 1 Y �%�.3  

14 ��#'�� ������� � /������� 
Power board with filter EBKM.00D600.00.72.000 1 Y  



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               107

���. 
Item 

+	���
��	
�� 
Part name 

#���
	��
�� 
Part designation 

'��-��    
Quantity 

a?� 
Spare 
part 

������	
�� 
Notice 

27 Q���#�
 CN 
Nameplate CN EBKM.00D600.00.00.009-02 1 -  

43 
������ ������� � ���$
����
�-
��� ���
�� "CN" 
Power Cord with 3 pin plug  "CN" 

 1 Y  

45.3 �����
� ��#���#'������ CN 
Individual box CN EBKM.00D600.16.00.003-02 1 -  

45.6 ���
��
� ��#���#'������ CN 
Individual label CN EBKM.00D600.16.00.005-02 1 -  

45.7 
�'
���#���� ��                  
~
���'���:�� CN 
User Manual CN 

EBKM.00D600.00.00.000-02UM 1 -  

46.1 �����
� ��'������ CN 
Group box CN EBKM.00D600.17.00.001-02 1 -  

46.2 ���
��
� ��'������ CN 
Group label CN EBKM.00D600.17.00.002-02 1 -  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                    ��������	�� 
� ����
����� ������
���
� 
 

                                               108

 
 

 

F��� ��G����IJ�� �O?�	�	�P  
(	� @��F���� ��@�I�
� OI
IOQ�
�) 

 
@�%��� ������  

)
%. 

��
��

��
��

��
 

�	
��

��
��

��
 

�

��

� 

	�
��


�
�


�	
��

��
 

 
 

����� 
������ 

(�������)
� ��
�%. 

 
� �
������� 

 
������� 

 
/��� 

4 

14-18, 22,  
24, 28-31,   
34, 35, 50,  
81, 93, 104 

   108 :�*;.153-11))  20.05.11 

         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         

 
 

Digitally signed by
Фенюк И.Н.
DN: cn=Фенюк И.Н.,
o=ДОРС, ou=КБ,
email=I.
Fenuk@systema.biz,
c=RU
Date: 2011.05.23 
08:52:13 +04'00'


